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English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

British Iron Age

GALLO-BELGIC, Quarter-Stater, series D, ‘Boat Tree’ type, crescent with two appendages (‘two men in a boat’), rev. simpli!ed
tree with wedge-shaped line above and below, 0.85g (Sills 25; ABC 40; S 10). Struck on a thin !an; good very "ne  £200-£260

1

GALLO-BELGIC, plated Quarter-Stater, uniface ‘Tree’ type, trace of design, rev. simpli!ed tree with wedge-shaped line above
and below, 1.04g (cf. ABC 43). Several breaks in plating, otherwise very "ne  £60-£80

2

GALLO-BELGIC, Potin, Boviolles Diadem type, head left with large eye, rev. boar standard left, 3.71g (ABC 79; BMC 398-432).
Obverse off-centre, otherwise good "ne, extremely rare  £50-£60

3

CANTIACI, Early Uninscribed series, bronze Unit, Boar and Lion type, chubby boar left, ringed pellets below, rev. lion right,
2.35g/7h (ABC 267; S 176). Very "ne, green patina  £90-£120

4

ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (10 - 40 AD), Unit, CO · MF on tablet between scrolls, rev. eagle standing with wings
outstretched, 1.21g/3h (ABC 1226; BMC 1485-1505; VA 471; S 138). Good very "ne, light dusty patina  £150-£180

5

Early Uninscribed issues, base gold Stater, British J [Norfolk Wolf type], degraded head of Apollo right, numerous triads within
design, rev. crude wolf left, crescent above, druidic hollow star below head, large pellet and triad below belly, 4.54g (ABC 1399;
COI –; S 31). Good very "ne with unusual reverse ornamentation  £1,500-£1,800

6

Early Uninscribed issues, base gold Stater, British J [Norfolk Wolf type], degraded head of Apollo right, rev. crude wolf left,
crescent and pellets above, pellet below, 5.77g (ABC 1399; BMC 218ff; VA 610.3; S 31). Nearly very "ne, reverse better £600-£800

7

ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Unit, Face/Horse type, stylised head right, wreath behind, trefoil in front, rev. horse right, triangle
within arc above, lozenge-shaped box below, 0.97g/10h (ABC 1564; BMC 3577ff; S 434). About very "ne  £150-£200

8

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Half-Unit, Norfolk Ring Boar type, boar right, ringed pellet below, rev. horse right, pellets around,
0.46g/12h (ABC 1621; COI 56; S 437). About very !ne, rare  £90-£120

9

CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Quarter-Stater, Wild A type, ear of barley dividing [C]A-MV, rev. horse prancing right,
branch above, CVN curved below, 1.35g/1h (Sills class 3e, 582; ABC 2813; BMC 1843; VA 1935; S 293). About very !ne  £200-£260

10

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Sceatta, Primary series E, ‘Æthilired’ variety, porcupine-like !gure enclosing four bars, rev. runic inscription in two lines, 0.66g
(SCBI Abramson 294; SCBI BM 421-2; Abramson 92.10; N 155; S 780). A large fragment, about very !ne, rare £80-£100

11

Continental series E, variety C, porcupine-like !gure enclosing three bars and a cross, rev. debased standard comprising a cross,
two Vs and stroke around central annulet, 1.15g (Abramson 96; N 45; S 790D). Very !ne  £80-£100

12

Sceatta, Continental series D, disintegrating bust type, bust left, two zigzags before, diamond behind, rev. cross and pellets, pseudo
legend around, 1.17g/6h (SCBI Abramson 175; Abramson 8.30; N 163; S 792). Very !ne £80-£100

13

Sceatta, Secondary series H, type 49, ‘Wodan’ head, eight bosses around, rev. fantastic bird right, pellet-in-annulet above and in
front, pellet below, 0.88g/6h (M 286; N 103; S 806). Good very !ne or better, an exceptional specimen and very rare thus £600-£800

14

Sceatta, Secondary series R7, radiate head right with no neck, annulet and SPI in runes in front, three annulets behind, rev. debased
standard with angular symbols around central annulet, 0.91g/12h (Abramson 11; cf. N 157; S 813A). Very !ne  £100-£120

15

MEROVINGIANS, Tremissis, diademed bust left, rosette and cross before face, rev. cross potent on steps, "anked by pellets at
base, pseudo legend around, 1.30g/2h (MEC -). Good very !ne  £800-£1,000

16

Archbishops of York

Wigmund (837-49), Styca, Edilveard, ERA DNUMPIV + around cross, rev. EDILVEARD around cross, 0.94g/12h (BMC 764; SCBI Abramson
–; SCBI Lyon –; S 870; N 196). Very !ne, green patina, unusual with retrograde obverse legend  £80-£100

17

Wigmund (837-49), Styca, Coenred, VIGMVND IP EP + around cross, rev. COENRED around cross, 1.05g/6h (SCBI Abramson 1051; SCBI
Lyon 386; S 870; N 196). Very !ne  £60-£80

18
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Kings of East Anglia

Provenance: Found near Amesbury (Wiltshire), 6 March 2022 (EMC 2022.0109)

Naismith’s corpus records just two examples of Æthelstan portrait pennies struck by Eadnoth, from two obverse and two
reverse dies. The present coin, which is seemingly only the third known example, was struck from the same dies as the coin now
housed within the British Museum. It is the !nest in terms of preservation.
Æthelstan was a king of the independent Kingdom of East Anglia which emerged following the end of Mercian Supremacy in 825.
Unfortunately, the paucity of contemporary written sources means that we know little about events in the region during the !rst
half of the ninth century. The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle relates that in 825 the Mercian King Beornwulf, after his disastrous defeat at
the battle of Ellendum against King Ecgberht of Wessex, was slain by an anonymous king of the East Angles. Beyond this, little
interest was shown by the Chronicle’s compiler towards the East Anglian kings or their activities. This fact, coupled with a
complete absence of surviving charters from the area, means that we must turn to the numismatic evidence for answers. The
identity of the !rst independent king of East Anglia is made clear from the hoard record, with the Middle Temple hoard being
particularly informative. The large group, deposited at some point during the 840s, contained 243 early ninth century coins
produced under various kings across England. Included within were some 39 pieces of Æthelstan. No coins of any other
independent East Anglian ruler were present, making Æthelstan’s primacy clear.
The name Eadnoth, the moneyer responsible for the striking of the coin offered for sale here, !rst appears on pennies of the
Mercian king Offa in the 780s and then on coins of the obscure local king Eadwald who usurped power in East Anglia for a brief
period during the late eighth century. Following this Eadnoth signed no coins during the !rst two decades of the ninth century,
despite the productive nature of the East Anglian mint under the supervision of the Mercian Kings Coenwulf and Ceolwulf. Finally
the name reappears in c.824 on the coins of the last Mercian rulers to exercise power within the region, Beornwulf and Ludica,
before continuing onto the coinage of the independent king Æthelstan. Given that several decades lapsed between these episodes
of the minting activity we ought to consider the possibility that these are two different moneyers by the same name. Elsewhere,
attempts have been made to detect familial connections between successive moneyers operating within the same area who share
similar names. The case of Eadnoth may provide another good candidate for such a scenario, and it is possible that the Eadnoth
who struck our coin was a relative, perhaps even a son, of Offa’s moneyer.
In common with all of Æthelstan’s portrait coins, the present specimen was struck at the beginning of the monarch’s reign, as part
of an issue that probably lasted until c. 830. Æthelstan portrait pennies were completely absent from the Middle Temple Hoard.
From this some have inferred that these early coins must had dropped out of circulation by this point. However, the same hoard
contained numerous pennies struck under Æthelstan’s Mercian predecessors, Coenwulf, Ceolwulf and Beornwulf. It is difficult to
believe that all of Æthelstan’s portrait pennies ceased to circulate on account of wear, damage and loss whereas those of earlier
rulers consistently did not. We should not dismiss the possibility that Æthelstan’s Portrait coinage was officially called in and
deliberately withdrawn from circulation in a renovation monetae. Such a policy was seemingly employed by the Kings of Wessex
during the second half of the Ninth century to help bring uniformity to their currency and led to a total absence of earlier coins in
hoards deposited after the reform’s instigation. It is notable that following the short episode of iconographical variation early in
Æthelstan’s reign all of the East Anglian coinage, continuing throughout the reigns of his successors Æthelweard and Eadmund,
was of a generally consistent design. If such a reform was implemented it would help to explain why the portrait pennies of
Æthelstan remain so excessively rare, despite the general increase in ninth century coins discovered and excavated over the
previous two decades.

Works cited
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Æthelstan (825-40), Penny, [Ipswich], Eadnoth, EDELZTAN RE+, draped bust right, breaking inner circle, rev. +EADNOD MONET around
cross-crosslet, 1.28g/8h (Naismith E30a, same dies; SCBI BM 833, same dies; Pagan BNJ 1982, p. 58; N 434; S 948). Nearly
extremely !ne, struck on a full round "an, free from the usual porosity and retaining a light earthen patina consistent with being a !eld
!nd; the third and !nest known example of this excessively rare and attractive issue  £8,000-£10,000
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Eadmund (855-69), Penny, Bæghelm, EADMVND REX, cross pattée with pellets in angles, rev. BAEΓHELM MO·:, cross pattée with pellets in
angles, 1.22g/3h (Naismith 61; SCBI East Anglia 1072; SCBI BM 947-52; N 456; S 955). About extremely !ne and extremely rare thus

£3,000-£4,000

20

Danish East Anglia

St Edmund Memorial coinage, Penny, uncertain monyer, 0.61g (N 483; S 961). A large fragment, !ne  £40-£6021

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, Small CRVX type, London, Ælfwine, ÆLFPINE MO LVN, 1.32g/3h (BEH 2119; N 770; S 1148). Struck from worn dies and
peckmarked, otherwise !ne, dark-toned  £90-£120

22

Penny, CRVX type, Norwich?, Folcard, FOLCAND NO NORD, 1.60g/6h (BEH 3128; N 770; S 1148). Peckmarked and struck from worn
and re-cut die, !ne  £60-£80

23

Penny, Long Cross type, Canterbury, Eadweald, EADPOLD MΩO CÆNT, 1.56g/12h (BEH 152; N 774; S 1151). Weakly struck and "an
clipped at 6 o’clock, otherwise !ne, toned  £60-£80

24

Penny, Long Cross type, London, Wulfwine, PVLFPINE MΩO LVND, 1.71g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 974, same dies; BEH 3011; N 774; S
1151). Peckmarked on reverse, otherwise very !ne  £200-£260

25

Penny, Long Cross type, York, Frosulfr, FROSTVLF M’O EOFR, 1.73g/6h (SCBI Copenhagen 245; BEH 711; N 774; S 1151). A few
peckmarks and resulting crimping to the "an, otherwise very !ne, lightly toned  £120-£150

26

Penny, a Scandinavian imitation of a Hiberno-Norse imitation of Æthelred’s Long Cross type, Lincoln, Authgrimr, +SISIG REX AIGLSIO,
draped bust right, rev. ODGRIM M’O LNCO, 1.11g/10h (Blackburn Imitative Workshop 156-61, same obv. die [rev. die unlisted]; SCBI
Helsinki 932, same obv. die; cf. S 1151). Small central perforation, otherwise very !ne, excessively rare  £400-£500

27
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Penny, Helmet type, Canterbury, Eadweald, EADPOLDD MO. CÆN, 0.94g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 60-1; BEH 2175; N 775; S 1152).
Hairline !an crack and lightly peckmarked, very "ne  £120-£150

28

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Cricklade, Æthelwine, ÆDELWINE ON CEROC, middle Winchester dies, 1.14g/10h (Blackburn & Lyon, p.224;
BEH 247; N 781; S 1157). Peckmarked and cracked with several small perforations, otherwise very "ne and extremely rare  £600-£800

29

Penny, Quatrefoil type, York, Styrkollr, STIRCOL MO EO, 1.08g/7h (SCBI Copehagen 816-7; BEH 753; N 781; S 1157). Good very "ne,
lightly toned  £240-£300

30

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Ælfwig, ÆL.FPIG ON LVNDE:, 1.05g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 2055ff; BEH 1894; N 787; S 1158).
Wavy !an, very "ne, toned  £200-£260

31

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Winchester, Æthelstan, ÆDESTAN ON PIN, 0.99g/6h (Winchester Mint 1185 [dies Bb]; SCBI Copenhagen
4044, same dies; BEH 3707; N 787; S 1158). Cleaned and crimped, good "ne, reverse better  £90-£120

32

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, York, Wulfnoth, PVLNOD M–O EOFRP, 0.99g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 908, same obv. die; BEH 854; N 787;
S 1158). Reverse surface deposits, otherwise about very "ne  £120-£150

33
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Penny, Short Cross type, London, Ælfric, EL.FRIC ON LVNDE, 1.12g/8h (SCBI Copenhagen 2013; BEH 1906; N 790; S 1159). A few
peckmarks, otherwise better than very !ne, toned  £200-£260

34

Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Penny, Jewel Cross type, in the name of Harthacnut, London, Brunman, B.RVNMAN ON LVNDE, bust left, 1.09g/12h (SCBI Stockholm –;
BEH –; BMC –; N 808; S 1166). Edge chipped and several central cracks, otherwise very !ne and very rare; the coin remaining whole and
seemingly stable  £400-£600

35

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, PACX type, London, Eadmund, EDPE RECX AN:, bust type C, rev. EDMVND ON LVN, 1.02g/6h (Pagan 240, these dies not
represented; N 813; S 1171). Cracked and peckmarked, otherwise about very !ne, toned  £150-£180

36

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 25 May 1972, lot 826 (part); B.R. Osborne Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 April 1991, lot 45; J.C. Sadler
Collection

Penny, Facing Bust type, Ipswich, Beorhtric, BR[–]RIC ON GIPE, 1.11g/9h(Freeman 19; Sadler 768, this coin [dies O2/R4]; N 830; S
1183). Area of weakness at 12 o’clock, otherwise good very !ne, attractively toned, scarce  £600-£800

37

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.37g (N 871; S 1276). Fine  £30-£4038

Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], probably Norwich, uncertain moneyer, [—–] :NO[ – ]PI (?), 1.15g/9h (N 873; S 1278). Slightly
bent on edge, !ne  £100-£150

39
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Henry II (1154-1189)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia5, London, Fil Aimer, FIL AIMER. ON LVN, 1.29g/9h (SCBI Mass 41, same obv. die; N 963; S 1343A).
Light porosity, otherwise good !ne, toned  £90-£120

40

Short Cross coinage, Penny, Class Ia5, Winchester, Clement, CLEMENT. ON. WIN, 1.34g/10h (Winchester Mint 2400, same dies = SCBI
Mass 187, same dies; N 963; S 1343A). Straightened with resulting surface stress marks, good !ne, lightly toned  £90-£120

41

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib, Winchester, Osber, OSBER. ON W[–]E, 1.33g/1h (SCBI Mass 503ff; N 963; S 1344). Chipped and
weak in legend, otherwise good !ne  £60-£80

42

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class IIIab2, Canterbury, Meinir, ME[–]ON · CANT, 1.42g/8h (SCBI Mass 741ff; N 967; S 1347). Part weak in legend, otherwise
very !ne  £120-£150

43

Penny, class IVa, Winchester, Willelm, WILLELM. ON. WIN, 1.14g/2h (Winchester Mint 2585, same obv. die; N 968; S 1348A). Fine
£40-£50

44

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Vb, London, Willelm L, WILLELM.L.ON LV, 1.36g/10h (SCBI Mass 1433; N 970(i); S 1351). Good !ne  £80-£10045

Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, Iohan M, IOHAN. M. ON CA, 1.40g/2h (SCBI Mass 1375; N 970(ii); S 1351). Good !ne, scratch on face 
£30-£40

46

Provenance: J.C. Sadler Collection

Penny, class Vc, Ipswich, Alisandre, ALISANDRE. ON. G , 1.32g/12h (Sadler 1689, this coin [dies O20/A21]; SCBI 1710, same dies; N 971;
S 1352). Very !ne, light porosity, scarce  £300-£360

47

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, Class VIc, London, Walter, WALTER. ON. LVN, 1.37g/3h (SCBI Mass 1868-70; N 976/1; S 1355). A few
surface marks, otherwise about very !ne, dark-toned  £60-£80

48

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa, Canterbury, Henri, HENRI ON CANTE, 1.35g/7h (SCBI Mass 1900; N 978; S 1356A). Obverse
struck off-centre, otherwise good very !ne, toned  £60-£80

49
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Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIc, Canterbury, Ioan Chic, [I]OAN CHIC [–], 1.31g/3h (SCBI Mass 2054ff; N 980; S 1356C).
Peripheral weakness, very "ne, toned  £30-£40

50

Edward I (1272-1327)

Penny, class 10cf3, Canterbury, 1.42g/1h (N 1042; S 1412). Very "ne, toned  £40-£5051

Provenance: Bt Spink July 1995

Halfpenny, class 3e, Newcastle, single pellet in each quarter, 0.64g/4h (Withers 1; SCBI North 965; N 1045/2; S 1441). Good "ne
or better  £80-£100

52

Provenance: Found in North Norfolk

Halfpenny, class 3g/4d mule, London, rev. pellet before LON, 0.70g/7h (Withers 3(i); SCBI North -; N 1045/1046; S 1433/1433B).
Very "ne, scarce  £60-£80

53

Provenance: Found in North Norfolk

Halfpenny, class 10ab/8 mule, London, rev. squat wide Ns, 0.60g/5h (Withers 9/8; N 1050/1049; S 1437/1436). Slightly bent, good
"ne, rare  £80-£100

54

Provenance: Found in North Norfolk

Farthing, class 3ce, York, 0.38g/4h (Withers 8; SCBI North 1011; N 1053/2; S 1454). Good "ne, scarce  £60-£8055

Farthing, class 3de, York, barred As, 0.35g/5h (Withers 10; SCBI North 1017; N 1053/2; S 1454). Fine or better, rare  £40-£5056

Edward III (1327-1377)

Provenance: SNC January 1974 [171]; E.R.D. Elias Collection, Spink Auction 77, 21 June 1990, lot 538; ‘Clarendon’ [E. Bohr] Collection, Part I,
Bonhams Auction, 28 March 2006, lot 439; DNW Auction 75, 26 September 2007, lot 212

Third coinage, Quarter-Noble, mm. cross pattée, rev. large E in centre, chevron-barred As both sides, 1.75g/9h (SCBI Schneider 7;
cf. Doubleday 6; N 1112; S 1483). A few insigni"cant surface marks and a tiny perforation in centre, otherwise nearly extremely "ne,
rare [slabbed NGC MS 61]  £1,200-£1,500

57

Pre-Treaty period, Noble, series B/A mule, mm. cross 3 on rev. only, ropes 3-3, quatrefoils 4-3, !ve lis in French arms, open E on
obv., lis in third quarter on rev., Lombardic M and N, closed inverted E in centre, 7.56g/4h (SCBI Schneider 9; Doubleday 10; N 1139;
S 1485). Good "ne but creased and cracked  £800-£1,000

58
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ROMNEY MARSH HOARD OF 
EDWARD III  (1327–1377) NOBLES

•
In October 2018 Phil and Joan Castle, who have been metal detecting together for 

over 30 years, discovered a small purse hoard of fourteenth-century Gold Nobles in Romney 
Marsh, Kent. Initially, Joan found a silver-gilt contemporary imitation of an Edward III Noble 
lying on the field’s surface in several fragments, another signal beside it in the soil revealed a 
Medieval purse bar at 8 inches down. Phil came over to help and immediately found a true 

Noble of Edward III, and over the next two hours an additional four similar coins were 
uncovered in an area of around 5 metres.

Apart from the forgery, all five gold coins are in an incredibly fresh state of 
preservation and must have been lost shortly after 1361. It is remarkable that the coins have 

avoided all but the most trifling surface marks and scuffs, a frequent characteristic of 
field-found hammered gold coins.

Upon discovery several of the coins were slightly bent or creased, and conservation work has 
been undertaken by our in-house expert Nigel Mills. Nigel gently straightened the Nobles 

using light manual pressure, and they retain much of their original colour and lustre. A broken 
suspension loop on the purse bar indicates that it was lost accidentally with the coins inside, 

probably much to the disappointment of its original owner. The group of Five Nobles, 
one contemporary imitation and brass purse bar was reported to the local Finds Liaison 

Officer who designated it as Treasure (T2018T845; PAS KENT-056190).

DETECTORIST FIND
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59
PRE-TREATY PERIOD, NOBLE, 
SERIES C, MM. CROSS 1
EDWARD DEI GRA REX ANGL Z 
FRANC D HY, annulet stops, Roman N 
reverse- barred, rev. IHC AVTEM 
TRANCIENS P MEDIVM ILLORVM IBAT, 
annulet stops, lis by lion’s head in second 
quarter, 7.73g/6h (LAL M/26; Doubleday 41; 
SCBI Schneider 18, same rev. die; N 1144;  
S 1486). About extremely fine

Provenance: From the Romney Marsh 
(Kent) Hoard, found October 2018  
(PAS KENT-056190; BM 2018T845)

£3,000–£4,000



60
PRE-TREATY PERIOD, NOBLE,  
SERIES E, MM. CROSS 2
E/DWARD DEI GRA REX AIIGL Z 
FRAIIC DH/YB, saltire stops, rev. IHC 
AIITEM TRAIICIE P MEDIVM ILLORVM 
IB , annulet stops, 7.68g/12h (LAL –; cf. SCBI 
Schneider 27; Doubleday 74, same obv.  
die; N 1160; S 1488). Very fine with a few 
scuff-marks

Provenance: From the Romney Marsh 
(Kent) Hoard, found October 2018  
(PAS KENT-056190; BM 2018T845)

£1,500–£2,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



61
PRE-TREATY PERIOD, NOBLE,  
SERIES F, MM. CROWN
E/DWARD DEI GRA REX AIIGL FRAIIC 
DHY/B, saltire before EDWARD, rev. IHC 
AVTEM TRAIICIEIIS P MEDIVM 
ILLORVM IBAT, annulet stop before IBAT, 
lis by lion’s head in second quarter, 7.76g/12h 
(LAL AK/80; Doubleday 78, same obv. die; 
SCBI Schneider –; N 1173; S 1489). Struck on 
a slightly compact but full-weight flan, nearly 
extremely fine and attractive

Provenance: From the Romney Marsh 
(Kent) Hoard, found October 2018  
(PAS KENT-056190; BM 2018T845)

£2,600–£3,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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62
PRE-TREATY PERIOD, NOBLE, 
SERIES GA/E MULE, MM. CROSS 3
EDWARD DEI GRA REX ANGL Z 
FRANC D HYB, annulet before EDWARD, 
small annulet stops, no annulet after 
EDWARD and REX, rev. IHC AVTEM 
TRAiiCIEIIS P MEDIVM ILLORVM IBAT, 
C and E broken at bottom, large annulet 
stops, lis by lion’s head in second quarter, 
7.71g/12h (LAL –; Doubleday –; SCBI 
Schneider –; N 1179/1160; S 1490/1488). 
Minor scuff by edge at 3 o’clock, otherwise 
about extremely fine, clean surfaces with some 
residual lustre, about extremely fine

Provenance: From the Romney Marsh 
(Kent) Hoard, found October 2018  
(PAS KENT-056190; BM 2018T845)

£3,000–£4,000



63
PRE-TREATY PERIOD, NOBLE,  
SERIES GF, MM. CROSS 3, SMALL 
ANNULET STOPS
E/DWARD DEI GRA REX AIIGL Z 
FRAIIC D HYB, small annulet stops,  
rev. IHC AVTEM TRAIICIEIIS P MEDIVM 
ILLORVM IBAT, saltire stops, two annulets 
by top lis, 7.77g/5h (LAL AY/32 -8; 
Doubleday 138; SCBI Schneider 47, same 
dies; N 1182; S 1490). Softly struck on 
obverse, otherwise good very fine, full round 
flan, clean surfaces

Provenance: From the Romney Marsh 
(Kent) Hoard, found October 2018  
(PAS KENT-056190; BM 2018T845)

£2,200–£2,600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



65
PURSE BAR
14th century, brass, 3.9cm long by 2cm high 
by 5mm wide; cross pattée (similar to the 
mintmark on the coins) in shape and pierced 
through the centre for a suspension loop; 
short projecting arms with rounded 
terminals, one side still has the top of the 
frame for the purse. Fine with green patina, 
very rare, an unrecorded type

Provenance: From the Romney Marsh 
(Kent) Hoard, found October 2018  
(PAS KENT-056190; BM 2018T845)

Recorded on the PAS database as a variant of 
Williams type E and dated to 1450–1550. 
However, this hoard of coins was deposited in 
the 1360s; the evident wear and missing loop, 
indicating substantial use, suggest that this 
purse bar dates from the 1350s or earlier

£60–£80

64
PRE-TREATY PERIOD, NOBLE, A 
CONTEMPORARY IMITATION IN 
GILT-SILVER, A HYBRID OF SERIES C 
AND D, MM. CROSS 1
E/DWARD DEI .......HYB, annulet stops, 
rev. IHC AV....... DIVM ILLORVM IBAT, 
annulet stops, 3.33g. Fragment in four pieces, 
otherwise fine

Provenance: From the Romney Marsh 
(Kent) Hoard, found October 2018  
(PAS KENT-056190; BM 2018T845)

£60–£80

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in  
Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, series Gb, mm. cross 3, no !eurs above crown, 2.11g/7h (N 1202; S 1578). Good !ne, "an crimped 
£40-£50

66

Transitional Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, series A2, mm. cross potent, pellets in spandrels, trefoils on cusps, rev. cross potent
with large pellet in centre, annulets in quarters, 1.90g/12h (SCBI Schneider 73; N 1224; S 1501). Nearly extremely !ne [slabbed
NGC MS 63] £600-£800

67

Treaty period, Half-Noble, mm. cross potent on rev. only, saltire before EDWARD, 3.82g/4h (SCBI Schneider 77-8; LAL Gp a; N
1238; S 1506). Very !ne  £1,500-£1,800

68

Richard II (1377-1399)

Provenance: W. Talbot Ready Collection, Sotheby Auction, 15-19 November 1920, lot 366; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11
-17 October 1956, lot 1340; Norweb Collection, Part III, Spink Auction 56, 19 November 1986, lot 866; ‘Clarendon’ [E. Bohr] Collection, Part I,
Bonhams Auction, 28 March 2006, lot 439

Quarter-Noble, type IVa, mm. cross pattée, scallop above shield, pellet in centre of rev., 1.90g/6h (SCBI Schneider 185, same dies;
N 1319; S 1677). Very !ne and toned, very rare [slabbed NGC AU 55]  £1,200-£1,500

69

Farthing, First period, London, small head with no neck, reads RIC[ARDV]S: REX: ANGL, 0.35g/7h (Withers 1; N 1333a; S 1703). Struck
on a compact "an, about very !ne and very rare  £200-£260

70
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Henry V (1413-1422)

Quarter-Noble, class Bb*, mm. pierced cross, trefoils on cusps, lis above and quatrefoils at side of shield, annulet below left and
mullet below right, rev. lis in central panel, trefoils at corners, 1.48g/8h (cf. SCBI Schneider 222 and 224; N 1381; cf. S 1754-5).
Better than very !ne, very rare but somewhat clipped [slabbed NGC AU 53]  £800-£1,000

71

Quarter-Noble, class G, mm. pierced cross, lis above shield, mullets after HENRIC and EXALTABITVR, otherwise annulet stops, nothing
on cusps, 1.73g/5h (SCBI Schneider 266, same obv. die; N 1384; S 1758).  About extremely !ne [slabbed NGC MS 64] £1,500-£2,000

72

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, mascles after REX and VIL, 3.70g/2h (Whitton 26a; N 1446; S 1859). About
very !ne  £80-£100

73

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Provenance: Baldwin FPL, Winter 2010-2011 (BH010); R.A. Jourdan Collection, CNG eAuction 464, 25 March 2020, lot 308

Light coinage, Quarter-Ryal, mm. sun on obv., crown on rev., sun to left of shield and rose to right, E above, lis below, 1.87g/12h (B
& W VIII, 6; SCBI Schneider 410ff; N 1560; S 1966). Struck from rusty dies, slight #an crack, otherwise very !ne or better [slabbed NGC
AU 53]  £600-£800

74

Light coinage, Groat, London, mm. crown, quatrefoils by neck, 2.76g/12h (N 1569; S 2000). Surface marks and with a minor edge
split at 12 o’clock, good !ne, clear portrait  £70-£90

75

Light coinage, Groat, Norwich, mm. sun, N on breast, quatrefoils by neck, 2.90g/6h (N 1587; S 2011). About very !ne  £150-£18076
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Light coinage, Halfgroat, Coventry, class VI, mm. sun, crosses by neck, 1.10g/9h (B&W p. 164; DIG 1; N 1586; S 2033). Creased,
!an split at 6 o’clock penetrating to the king’s breast, otherwise "ne and extremely rare, only one specimen recorded in the standard
references  £400-£500

77

Richard III (1483-1485)

Penny, London, type 2b, mm. boar's head on obv. only, no marks by neck or on rev., 0.50g/3h (N 1684; S 2165). Flan slightly wavy,
impression of reverse cross visible on portrait, otherwise "ne and extremely rare; initial letters of King's name clear  £1,000-£1,500

78

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Neatly struck on a carefully prepared planchet, this specimen has all the appearance of an early trial for the new portrait - an idea supported by
Potter and Winstanley who state “[the coins] must be in the nature of trial pieces, as they do not bear marks in the regular series” (BNJ vol. 31,
1962, p.110). They are conventionally dated c. 1504

Pro!le issue, Groat, Tentative type IIa/IIb, mm. lis on rev. only, reads HENRIC VI·I DI GRA REX AGLI’ Z FR’, saltire stops, rev. cross-end 11,
legend ends MEV’, 3.05g/2h (P & W –; SCBI Ashmolean –; N 1743; S 2254). Some very minor obverse surface marks, minimal bend in
!an, otherwise good very "ne and neatly struck, the variety excessively rare  £1,200-£1,500

79

Pro!le issue, Halfgroat, York, Abp Bainbridge, mm. martlet, keys below shield, 1.31g/11h (N 1751/1; S 2262). Fine  £60-£8080

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust D, saltires in fork ends, 2.72g/4h (Whitton i; N 1797; S 2337E). Scu#ed, good "ne
with clear portrait  £150-£180

81

Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Cranmer, mm. catherine wheel on obv. only, TC by shield, 1.29g/1h (Whitton vi; N
1804; S 2345). Scratch in obverse "eld and the !an irregular, otherwise about very "ne, dark toned £90-£120

82
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Edward VI (1547-1553)

Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, crown with frosted caul, 6.02g/7h (N 1937; S 2482). On a full round !an, good "ne or
better £150-£200

83

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Fifth issue, Penny, mm. Greek Cross, 0.49g/6h (N 2001; S 2575). A few light marks and perhaps lightly clipped, otherwise better than
very "ne for issue  £60-£80

84

Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1590, mm. hand, bust 6C, 2.77g/2h (N 2015; S 2578B). Scratch on face, edge slightly ragged at 3 o’clock,
otherwise about very "ne, dark patina  £120-£150

85

Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. crescent, 0.93g/11h (N 2016; S 2579). Good "ne, toned  £40-£5086

Sixth issue, Halfpenny, mm. crescent, 0.26g/1h (N 2018; S 2581). Very "ne £50-£6087

Seventh issue, Half-Pound, mm. 1: (over O on obv. [?]), bust 8B, reads ANG FRA ET HIB REGINA, pellet stops on rev., 5.59g/4h
(Brown/Comber G31; SCBI Schneider –; N 2009; S 2540). Sometime lightly cleaned and now re-toning, otherwise better than very "ne,
very rare  £8,000-£10,000

88
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James I (1603-1625)

First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, second bust, 6.05g/4h (N 2073; S 2646). Numerous small surface marks on obverse, otherwise good
very !ne with an unusual amount of detail visible, rare thus  £200-£300

89

Third coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, sixth bust, 4.92g/5h (N 2124; S 2668). Perhaps lightly clipped, otherwise about very !ne 
£120-£150

90

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, gold Crown, Gp A, mm. lis, bust 1, 2.29g/9h (cf. SCBI Schneider 219-20; N 2179; S 2709). Nearly very !ne but surfaces
scored and marked  £400-£500

91

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4, mm. triangle-in-circle, reads HI, 13.88g/7h (Bull 463"; SCBI Brooker 373, same dies; N 2214;
S 2779). Weak on horse, otherwise !ne, some toning  £70-£90

92

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, type 4 var., mm. triangle-in-circle, bust 7, large mark of value, pellet stops both sides, 5.67g/10h (Sharp
F7/2; SCBI Brooker 538; N –; S 2798). Double-struck on reverse and weak on bust, otherwise fair, the ‘riveting’ clear, very rare 

£150-£180

93

Pattern Unite, attributed to A. Vanderdoort, in silver, mm. lis, bare-headed bust left, wearing lace collar over armour, no mark of
value, rev. crowned scroll-garnished oval shield, crowned C R at sides, 5.48g/1h (SCBI Brooker 1240; N 2655). Cast and chased, good
very !ne, rare £1,000-£1,200

94
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Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Unite, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 8.83g/10h (SCBI Schneider 341; N 2715; S 3208). Lightly cleaned and perhaps removed from a
mount, otherwise very !ne  £3,000-£4,000

95

Sixpence, 1653, mm. sun on obv. only, 2.70g/6h (ESC 197; N. 2726; S 3219). Fine but scu"ed and creased  £90-£12096
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Oliver Cromwell

Crown, 1658/7 (Lessen E12; ESC 240; S 3226). Traces of tooling to remove usual die !aw on neck, other minor marks, otherwise about
extremely "ne, toned  £4,000-£5,000

97

Halfcrown, 1658 (Lessen I26; ESC 252; S 3227A). Toned, good very "ne, reverse better  £3,400-£4,00098

Charles II (1660-1685)

Guinea, 1664, second bust (EGC 230; S 3340). Traces of mounting on edge, some minor marks, otherwise about very "ne, very rare
£1,000-£1,200

99

Half-Guinea, 1682 (EGC -; S 3348). Bent as a love token, otherwise "ne  £300-£400100
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Crown, 1662, !rst bust with rose below, stop after HIB (ESC 340; S 3350). Centres weak, otherwise about very !ne  £200-£260101

‘Petition’ Crown, 1663, by T. Simon, an electrotype copy, possibly 19th century, with lettered edge, 35.42g/12h (cf. ESC 429; cf. S
3354A). Well-made, about extremely !ne, toned  £1,000-£1,200

102

‘Petition’ Crown, 1663, by T. Simon, a uniface electrotype copy of the obv., possibly 19th century, with lettered edge, 41.77g (cf.
ESC 429; cf. S 3354A). Well-made, about extremely !ne  £400-£500

103

Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 397; S 3358). Fine  £100-£120104

Halfcrown, 1674, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO SEXTO (ESC 466; S 3367). Nearly extremely !ne, rare thus  £2,400-£3,000105

Halfcrown, 1676, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 471; S 3367). Good !ne, uneven patina  £90-£120106
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Shilling, 1663, !rst bust, harp with 7 strings (ESC 500; S 3371). About very !ne, but with light porosity and uneven patina £90-£120107

In the cataloguer’s opinion, the ESC rating of R4 for this coin does not truly represent its rarity in higher grades. In the last 15 years only three
specimens have been offered at auction in the UK, including one by us from the Hulett Collection. The best of these was good !ne but scratched
on the reverse

Shilling, 1663, !rst bust, with error legend GARTIA (ESC 503; S 3371). Of rather bright appearance, otherwise good very !ne and
extremely rare thus, an exceptional specimen  £3,000-£3,600

108

Sixpence, 1674 (ESC 566; S 3382). Good !ne  £80-£100109

James II (1685-1688)

Guinea, 1687/6, second bust (EGC 330; S 3402). Possibly removed from a mount, !ne  £500-£700110

Crown, 1687, second bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 743; S 3407). Fine  £100-£120111

Sixpence, 1688 (ESC 780; S 3413). Very !ne  £240-£300112
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William and Mary (1688-1694)

Sixpence, 1693 (ESC 869; S 3438). Good !ne  £100-£120113

William III (1694-1702)

Guinea, 1701, second bust (EGC 425; S 3463). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise about very !ne  £500-£700114

Sixpence, 1696, !rst bust, early harp (ESC 1202; S 3520). Toned, good very !ne  £80-£100115

Sixpence, 1696E, !rst bust, early harp (ESC 1277; S 3523). Very !ne and toned  £80-£100116

Sixpence, 1696N, !rst bust, early harp (ESC 1288; S 3524). Very !ne and toned  £80-£100117

Provenance: Slaney Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 229, 14 May 2015, lot 472 [from Baldwin 1945]; Baldwin FPL, Winter 2015/2016 (BM108)

Sixpence, 1697C, !rst bust, small crowns (ESC 1271; S 3533). Good very !ne, attractively toned  £300-£400118

Sixpence, 1697, third bust, large crowns (ESC 1233; S 3538). Good extremely !ne, attractively toned  £240-£300119

Anne (1702-1714)

Crown, 1703 VIGO, edge TERTIO (ESC 1340; S 3576). Fine  £200-£260120

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Provenance: Baldwin Argentum Auction, 6 February 2016, lot 86

Crown, 1707, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1344; S 3601). Cleaned, old graffiti on obverse, otherwise about very "ne, reverse better  £200-£260121

Shilling, 1703 VIGO (ESC 1388; S 3586). Extremely "ne and toned  £600-£800122

Shilling, 1705 (ESC 1391; S 3587). Good very "ne and toned, rare  £500-£700123

Sixpence, 1703 VIGO (ESC 1446; S 3590). Toned, about extremely "ne  £240-£300124

Provenance: Baldwin FPL, Summer 2016 (BM146)

Sixpence, 1707, roses and plumes (ESC 1451; S 3594). Light graffiti on both sides, otherwise good very "ne and toned  £100-£120125

Sixpence, 1711 (ESC 1460; S 3619). Nearly very "ne, attractively toned  £60-£80126

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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George I (1714-1727)

Quarter-Guinea, 1718 (EGC 550; S 3638). Better than very !ne  £300-£400127

George II (1727-1760)

Half-Guinea, 1760 (EGC 662; S 3685). Twice bent as a love-token, otherwise !ne  £200-£260128

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1765 (EGC 675; S 3727). Excavated with resulting surface marks, otherwise good !ne, scarce £400-£500129

Guinea, 1782, fourth bust (EGC 702; S 3728). Good very !ne  £800-£1,000130

Guinea, 1787, !fth bust (EGC 711; S 3729). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very !ne  £600-£800131

Guinea, 1788, !fth bust (EGC 713; S 3729). Light scuff on obverse, very !ne £400-£500132

Guinea, 1790, !fth bust (EGC 718; S 3729). Polished and gilt, !ne; loop-mount attached at top  £300-£400133

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Guinea, 1792, !fth bust (EGC 720; S 3729). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very !ne  £400-£500134

Guinea, 1793, !fth bust (EGC 723; S 3729). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very !ne  £400-£500135

Guinea, 1798, !fth bust (EGC 732 var.; S 3729). About extremely !ne  £600-£800136

Guinea, 1798 (9 over 8?), !fth bust (EGC -; S 3729). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very !ne, the overdate very rare
£400-£500

137

Half-Guinea, 1777, fourth bust (EGC 819; S 3734). A few light marks, otherwise very !ne  £340-£400138

Half-Guinea, 1784, fourth bust (EGC 824; S 3734). Good very !ne  £500-£700139

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Half-Guinea, 1787, !fth bust (EGC 829; S 3735). Brushed, some light scratches, otherwise about extremely !ne £300-£400140

Half-Guinea, 1788, !fth bust (EGC 830; S 3735). Surface marks, good !ne  £200-£260141

Half-Guinea, 1803, sixth bust (EGC 848; S 3736). Lightly hairlined and with a few surface marks, otherwise good very !ne, toned 
£300-£400

142G

Half-Guinea, 1804, seventh bust (ESC 849; S 3737). Good very !ne  £300-£400143G

Third-Guinea, 1800 (EGC 870; 3738). Fair, countermarked S C on bust  £120-£150144G

Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (EGC 886; S 3741). A few surface marks, good very !ne, reddish toning £300-£360145

Halfpenny, 1770 (BMC 893; S 3774). Extremely !ne  £150-£180146

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Bank of England

BOLIVIA, Charles IV, 8 Réales, 1791PR, Potosí, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.98g (ESC 1855; S 3765A).
Coin lightly cleaned with some edge marks otherwise very !ne, countermark scratched otherwise good very !ne  £300-£400

147

New coinage

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (M 400; S 3786). Some light scrapes, !le-mark on edge, otherwise good very !ne  £240-£300148G

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (M 400; S 3786). About very !ne  £200-£260149G

George IV (1820-1830)

Two Pounds, 1823 (Hill T6; S 3798). Polished and gilt, traces of mounting on edge, otherwise about very !ne  £600-£800150G

Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise about as struck with some toning  £1,500-£1,800151

Sixpence, 1821 (ESC 2421; S 3813). Nearly extremely !ne, toned  £80-£100152

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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William IV (1830-1837)

Maundy set, 1835 (ESC 2553; S 3840) [4]. Good extremely !ne with matching blue tone  £300-£400153

Victoria (1837-1901)

Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Fields hairlined, otherwise about extremely !ne  £1,500-£1,800154G

Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Fields brushed, some contact marks, otherwise about extremely !ne  £1,500-£1,800155G

Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Fields brushed, some contact marks, otherwise about extremely !ne  £1,500-£1,800156G

Five Pounds, 1893 (Hill F33; S 3872). Some minor marks, otherwise about extremely !ne  £1,500-£1,800157G

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Two Pounds, 1887, large date (Hill T26; S 3865). Lightly cleaned, some minor rim knocks, otherwise about extremely !ne
£1,000-£1,200

158G

Two Pounds, 1887 (S 3865). Extremely !ne  £700-£900159G

Two Pounds, 1887 (S 3865). Fields lightly brushed, some minor marks, otherwise about extremely !ne  £600-£800160G

Sovereign, 1871, horse with short tail, large B.P. in exergue (M 84A; S 3856). About very !ne, scarce  £300-£400161G

Sovereign, 1884 (M 92; S 3856B). Very !ne  £300-£340162G

Sovereign, 1885, W.W. complete on truncation (M 93; S 3856F). Good very !ne, scarce  £300-£400163G

Sovereign, 1887 (M 125D; S 3866). Extremely !ne  £300-£400164G

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Sovereign, 1900 (M 151; S 3874). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely !ne  £300-£400165G

Half-Sovereign, 1842 (M 416; S 3859). Good !ne  £150-£180166G

Half-Sovereign, 1892, low shield (M 481A; S 3869D). Hairlined, very !ne  £160-£200167G

Half-Sovereign, 1899 (M 494; S 3879). Very !ne  £150-£180168G

Crown, 1845, edge VIII (ESC 2564; S 3882). A few minor marks on obverse, otherwise good extremely !ne with mint bloom, rare in this
quality  £2,000-£2,600

169

Crown, 1889 (ESC 2589; S 3921). Extremely !ne, attractive peripheral toning  £120-£150170

Crown, 1892 (ESC 2592; S 3921). Lightly cleaned, about extremely !ne  £100-£120171

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Double Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 (ESC 2697; S 3923). Virtually as struck, attractively toned  £100-£120172

Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). About extremely !ne  £120-£150173

Florin, 1849, initials obliterated (ESC 2817; S 3890). Very !ne and toned, scarce  £100-£120174

Florin, 1853 (ESC 2826; S 3891). Cleaned at one time and now re-toned, otherwise extremely !ne  £150-£180175

Florin, 1855 (ESC 2831; S 3891). Good extremely !ne, toned [slabbed PCGS MS 62]  £300-£400176

Provenance: Spink Auction 213, 27-28 June 2012, lot 820

Florin, 1857 (ESC 2835; S 3891). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne, reverse better  £200-£260177
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Provenance: Heritage Auction (Long Beach), 25 September 2013, lot 24973; A Good Group of Victorian Florins, the Property of a Gentleman,
DNW Auction 135, 21 March 2016, lot 488

Florin, 1858, narrow date (ESC 2839; S 3891). Some surface marks, otherwise about mint state, lightly toned [slabbed NGC MS 64]
£500-£700

178

Florin, 1858, narrow date (ESC 2839; S 3891). Very !ne and toned  £100-£120179

Florin, 1865, die 16 (ESC 2857; S 3892). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely !ne, toned  £200-£260180

Florin, 1869, die 2 (ESC 2867; S 3893). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very !ne, reverse better  £120-£150181

Florin, 1871, die 62 (ESC 2874; S 3893). Good extremely !ne and toned [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £400-£500182

Provenance: A Good Group of Victorian Florins, the Property of a Gentleman, DNW Auction 135, 21 March 2016, lot 500

Florin, 1872, die 77 (ESC 2878; S 3893). Virtually as struck with some original mint bloom [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £500-£700183

all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Florin, 1876, die 31 (ESC 2884; S 3893). About extremely !ne  £150-£180184

Florin, 1878, die 2 (ESC 2889; S 3895). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne  £150-£180185

Florin, 1880 (ESC 2900; S 3900). A few minor marks, otherwise about as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £400-£500186

Florin, 1881 (ESC 2902; S 3900). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely !ne  £200-£260187

Provenance: Heritage Auction (Chicago), 26 April 2012, lot 24735; A Good Group of Victorian Florins, the Property of a Gentleman, DNW
Auction 135, 21 March 2016, lot 513

Florin, 1883 (ESC 2905; S 3900). A few surface marks, otherwise virtually mint state, lightly toned [slabbed NGC MS 64]  £500-£700188

Florin, 1885 (ESC 2909; S 3900). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne  £150-£180189
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Florin, 1886 (ESC 2911; S 3900). Cleaned, otherwise good extremely !ne [slabbed NGC UNC Details, Cleaned]  £150-£180190

Provenance: E.P. Newman Collection, Heritage Auction (New York), 14 January 2014, lot 30703

Florin, 1887 (ESC 2913; S 3901). Good extremely !ne, scarce [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £400-£500191

Florin, 1889 (ESC 2957; S 3925). Cleaned at one time and now re-toned, about extremely !ne  £50-£70192

Florin, 1894 (ESC 2964; S 3939). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £100-£120193

Shilling, 1866, die 59 (ESC 3027; S 3905). Nearly extremely !ne  £100-£120194

Shilling, 1893, smaller lettering on obv. (ESC 3154; S 3940). About extremely !ne, reverse better, toned  £40-£50195

Sixpence, 1877, die 32 (ESC 3232; S 3910). Extremely !ne  £80-£100196

Penny, 1841, no colon after REG, F in DEF repaired (BMC 1484; S 3948). Good very !ne  £90-£120197

Penny, 1846, far colon (BMC 1490; S 3948). Good very !ne, trace of original colour, scarce  £90-£120198
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Penny, 1858/3, !rst A in BRITANNIAR repaired (BMC 1515; S 3948). About extremely !ne  £120-£150199

Penny, 1860, dies Ca, beaded borders (Gouby D; F 1; BMC 1619; S 3954). About extremely !ne with traces of original colour, scarce
£300-£400

200

Penny, 1860, dies Dd, double-punched obv. legend, boat clear of sea on rev. (F 10; BMC 1629; S 3954). About extremely !ne, but
with a streaky patina and perhaps some light lacquering on reverse  £70-£90

201

Penny, 1861, dies Fg, I C WYON below bust, rev. no signature, convex shield (Gouby F; F 25; BMC 1642; S 3954). Very !ne, brown
patina £200-£260

202

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Five Pounds, 1902 (Hill F35; S 3965). Lightly cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise about extremely !ne  £1,500-£1,800203G
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Five Pounds, 1902 (Hill F35; S 3965). Very !ne, cleaned  £1,500-£1,800204G

Proof Five Pounds, 1902 (Hill F36; S 3966). Polished, otherwise about extremely !ne  £1,500-£1,800205G

Proof Two Pounds, 1902 (WR 406; Hill T41; S 3968). Lightly brushed, otherwise extremely !ne  £700-£900206G

Proof Sovereign, 1902 (WR 408; M 174A; S 3969). Minor rim knocks on reverse, otherwise extremely !ne  £400-£500207G

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1902 (WR 411; M 505A; S 3974A). Extremely !ne  £200-£260208G

Half-Sovereign, 1909 (M 512; S 3974B). Extremely !ne  £150-£180209G

Shilling, 1908 (ESC 3594; S 3982). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely !ne, scarce  £60-£80210
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George V (1910-1936)

Proof Five Pounds, 1911 (WR 414; Hill F38; S 3994). Fields lightly brushed, otherwise extremely !ne  £4,000-£5,000211G

Proof Two Pounds, 1911 (WR 415; Hill T44; S 3995). Fields brushed, otherwise extremely !ne  £1,500-£1,800212G

Sovereign, 1914 (M 216; S 3996). Extremely !ne  £300-£400213G

Proof Half-Sovereign, 1911 (WR 418; M 526A; S 4006). Fields brushed, otherwise extremely !ne  £400-£500214G

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631; S 4036). Toned, good extremely !ne  £240-£300215

Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633; S 4036). Small edge knock, otherwise extremely !ne  £200-£260216
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Elizabeth II (1952-    )

Sovereign, 1965 (M 303; S 4125). Light marks, good extremely !ne  £300-£340217G
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Edward VII (1901-1910)

Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, 1902 (S 3965, 3967, 3969, 3974A) [4]. Last about very !ne, others good
very !ne or better; in !tted case  £2,600-£3,000

218G

George V (1910-1936)

This set, which forms part of a legacy, is sold in the original Royal Mint brown cardboard box in which it was despatched to the recipient, Messrs.
F.A. Davies & Co, Paris House, Fishguard, on 10 January 1928. The lot also includes a typed card, signed by J.R. Tuck on behalf of the Deputy
Master of the Royal Mint, dated 9 January 1928, acknowledging receipt of the sum of £1 1s 9d in payment for the set.

Francis A. Davies, draper and clothier, Paris House, West street, Fishguard; his son, Donald, succeeded him in the business

Proof set, 1927, comprising Crown to Threepence [6]. Brilliant, as struck; in original red leather case of issue, a genuine one-owner set
with contemporary history  £500-£600

219
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George VI (1936-1952)

Proof set, 1937, comprising Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign (S PS15) [4]. Fields lightly brushed, otherwise
extremely !ne  £7,000-£9,000

220G

Proof set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing [15]. Lightly cleaned, otherwise good extremely !ne; in official case of issue £200-£260221
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John Baliol, First coinage, Halfpenny, St Andrews, mullet of six points in !rst and fourth quarters, 0.66g/10h (DNW 137, lot 1495,
same dies; Holmes and Stewartby 2-a; SCBI 35, –; B –, !g. –; S 5070). Good !ne but some surface corrosion, excessively rare

£600-£800

222

Robert the Bruce, Halfpenny, colon stops, 0.57g/8h (Holmes/Stewartby 4F; SCBI 35, 22-3; B 1, !g. 227; S 5077). Fine or better
but surfaces porous, rare  £500-£600

223

Charles I, Third coinage, Falconer’s First issue, Twenty Pence, 0.99g/4h (S 5589). Reverse slightly off-centre and with some peripheral
adjustment marks, otherwise very !ne  £50-£60

224
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Henry III, Penny, type IIa, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, cinquefoil to right of bust, 1.37g/9h (Dykes Ca; SCBI Belfast 447ff; S 6240;
DF 57). Flan somewhat irregular at 7 o’clock, otherwise better than very "ne, lightly toned  £120-£150

225

Henry III, Penny, type IIa, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, cinquefoil to right of bust, 1.45g/5h (Dykes Cb; SCBI Belfast 447ff; S 6240;
DF 57). Some light porosity, otherwise very "ne  £80-£100

226

Edward I, Second coinage, Early, Penny, class Ib, Dublin, pellet before EDWR, 1.42g/4h (S 6247; DF 64). Very "ne, toned  £90-£120227

Edward I, Second coinage, Early issues, Penny, class Ib, Dublin, pellet before EDWR, 1.29g/11h (S 6247; DF 64). Nearly very "ne but
slightly bent and surfaces rather porous  £50-£70

228

Edward I, Second coinage, Penny, type Ib, Dublin, 1.38g/11h (S 6247); together with Sterlings of Alexander III (2) [3]. Good "ne
£60-£80

229

Edward I, Second coinage, Early issues, Penny, class Ib, Waterford, pellet before EDWR, 1.36g/5h (S 6249; DF 64). About very "ne,
toned  £90-£120

230

Edward I, Second coinage, Early issues, Penny, class Ib, Waterford, 1.30g/3h (S 6249; DF 64). Chip at 12 o’clock, otherwise good
"ne, dark patina  £60-£80

231

Edward I, Second coinage, Halfpenny, type Ia, Dublin, trefoil of pellets on breast, nothing before EDW, 0.67g/7h (S 6250; DF 69).
About very "ne  £80-£100

232

Edward I, Second coinage, Farthing, Waterford, type I, 0.42g/8h (Withers 1a; S 6256; DF 70). Nearly very "ne, scarce  £100-£120233

James I, First coinage, Sixpence, mm. bell, !rst bust, 2.22g/3h (S 6514; DF 262). Crease marks, "ne, reverse better  £60-£80234

James I, Second coinage, Sixpence, mm. rose, !rst bust, 1.97g/11h (S 6517; DF 262); together with a Penny of Edward IV [2]. Both
good "ne, second chipped  £150-£200

235

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 Jan., 2.54g/12h (Withers 19/16; S 6583H). Ragged edge, "ne, green patina; the dies
seemingly scarce  £40-£50

236

George III, Bank of Ireland coinage, Six Shillings, 1804 (S 6615); Ten Pence (13), 1805 (7), 1813 (6) (S 6617-8) [14]. Varied state,
one pierced  £150-£200

237
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CANTIACI, Early Uninscribed issues, Æ Unit, Flying Stag type, 1.07g/6h (ABC 273; S 60); Eppillus, Æ Unit, Bull and Eagle type,
1.50g/6h (ABC 411; S 113) [2]. Good !ne and very rare  £60-£80

238

CANTIACI, Flat Linear Potins (2), Curved Bull type, 2.01g, Nipples type, 0.89g (ABC 150, 174; S 63-4); together with other
Potins (3) [5]. Fair to good !ne  £30-£40

239

CANTIACI, Flat Linear Potins (2), Nipples type, 1.20g, 1.12g (ABC 174; S 64) [2]. Very !ne  £20-£30240

CANTIACI, Early Uninscribed issues, Æ Units (2), Clumpy Pegasus type, 1.96g/3h, Canterbury Lion type, 1.58g/7h (ABC 276,
291; S 176); Eppillus, Æ Unit, Bull and Eagle type, 2.11g/12h (ABC 411; S 113) [3]. Fine, very rare  £90-£120

241

Harold I, cut Halfpenny, Jewel Cross type, Norwich, Ælfweald, ÆLFF[—]OR, 0.55g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 455, same rev. die; cf. S
1163); Stephen, cut Halfpenny, Voided Cross and Stars type, mint and moneyer illegible (cf. S 1280) [2]. Very !ne and fair

£80-£100

242

Stephen, Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.15g (S 1278); together with other hammered pennies
(4) [5]. First cracked and creased, otherwise very !ne, others varied state  £80-£100

243

Henry II, Tealby coinage, cut Halfpence (4), class, mint and moneyer uncertain (S 1339ff); together with a similar cut Farthing [5].
Fair to !ne  £50-£60

244

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib1, York, Isac, ISAC. ON EVER[–], 1.26g/6h (S 1344); John, Penny, class Vc, London, Abel,
ABEL. ON. LVND, 1.33g/12h (S 1352) [2]. Fine  £60-£80

245

John, Penny, class Vb, Lincoln, HVE. ON. LINCOLE, 1.35g/2h (S 1351); Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (2), class VIIb,
Canterbury, IOAN. ON. CANTE, 1.23g/12h, class VIIc, Canterbury, NICOLE ON CA, 1.25g/2h (S 1356B-C) [3]. Second cracked at 3 o’clock,
otherwise !ne  £60-£80

246

Provenance: All found Llanfaes, Anglesey 991-2

John, Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, ROBERD. ON. CA, 1.18g/9h, class VIIa, Canterbury, [–]S ON CANT, 1.34g/6h, class VIIa/b, uncertain
mint, HENRI ON[–], 1.39g/10h, class VIIc, Canterbury, [–]LLEH ON CAN, 1.06g/10h (Besly 24, 70, 76, 97; S 1351, 1356A-B); together with
another Short Cross penny [5]. Fair to !ne, several double-struck  £70-£90

247

John, Penny, class Vc, Northampton, Adam (S 1352); Richard II, Penny, Durham (S 1697); Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1581,
mm. Latin cross (S 2572); together with other hammered silver coins (9) [12]. Varied state, all cleaned  £150-£200

248

John, Penny, class VIa1, London, Walter, WALTER. ON. LV, 1.40g/9h (S 1353); together with other Short Cross Pennies (2) and a Long
Cross Penny [4]. First and last good !ne, others varied state  £80-£100

249

John, Penny, class VIa1, London, Ilger, ILGER. ON. LVNDE, 1.18g/8h (S 1353); SCOTLAND, James VI, Half-Thistle Merk, 1603 (S
5498) [2]. First !ne, second fair  £80-£100

250

Provenance: All found Llanfaes, Anglesey 991-2

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (3), class VIIa, Canterbury, [SI]MVN ON CANT, 1.36g/12h, class VIIb (2), Canterbury, SAMVEL ON

CA, 1.35g/12h, London, RAVLF ON LVND, 1.45g/12h (Besly 63, 65 and 242, these coins; S 1356A-B) [3]. Fine and better, but all with some
striking weakness  £90-£120

251

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIb, Canterbury, Tomas, 1.16g/8h (S 1356B); Edward I, Penny, class 10ab,
Canterbury, 1.37g/4h (S 1409); Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series C, London, mm. cross 1, 3.78g/12h (S 1565); Richard
II, First period, Halfpenny, type II, 0.49g/4h (S 1699); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, class IIIc, Canterbury, mm. tun,
1.22g/1h (S 2211); Henry VIII, First coinage, Halfpenny, London, mm. portcullis on obv. only, 0.26g/2h (S 2334) [6]. Second fair,
!fth clipped, otherwise about !ne and better  £80-£100

252

Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIc, Canterbury, IO[–]ANTE, 1.44g/10h (S 1356C); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue,
Halfgroat, class IIIc, Canterbury, King and Abp Morton jointly, mm. tun, 1.47g/10h (S 2211); Commonwealth, Halfgroat, 0.88g/4h
(S 3221); together with other hammered silver coins (5) [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

253

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIab, London, Nicole, 1.18g/8h (S 1362B); together with a Henry II Tealby Penny and a
John Penny of London, moneyer Walter [3]. Varied state  £50-£70

254

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIab, York, ION ON EVERWIC, 1.34g/2h (S 1362B); Elizabeth I, Third issue, Threepence,
1573, mm. acorn, 1.23g/6h, Fifth issue, Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, 1.36g/11h (S 2566, 2573); Charles I, Tower mint,
Sixpence, Gp D, type 3a, mm. bell, 2.67g/8h, Halfgroat, Gp D, type 3a, mm. bell, 0.57g/2h (S 2813, 2831); together with other
hammered coins (5) [10]. Fair to good !ne  £80-£100
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Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Va2, London, Davi, 1.38g/3h (S 1367A); Elizabeth I, Second issue, Halfgroat, mm.
martlet, 0.56g/9h, Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1574, mm. eglantine, 2.50g/3h (S 2557, 2563); together with other hammered coins (7)
[10]. Varied state  £100-£120

256

Edward I, Penny, class 2a, London, 1.40g/4h (N 1014; S 1385); other English hammered Pennies (4); together with a Venetian
Soldino [5]. First nearly very !ne, others in varied state  £60-£80

257

Edward I, Pennies (4), class 3c, London, 1.33g/7h, class 3e, York, without quatrefoil, 1.40g/5h, class 3g, Bristol, 1.38g/6h, class 4e,
London, 1.38g/5h (S 1389, 1391, 1393, 1398); Edward II, Penny, class 11a, London, 1.30g/1h (S 1455); together with other
Pennies (2) [7]. One cracked, otherwise !ne to very !ne  £80-£100

258

Edward I, Pennies (8), mostly class 10, from Canterbury (3) and London (5); together with Short Cross (4) and Long Cross (6)
cut Halfpence, and an Elizabeth I Halfgroat, mm. escallop [19]. Varied state  £100-£120

259

Provenance: First found at Cranwich (Norfolk), others found in North Norfolk

Edward I, Halfpence (4), all London, class 3bc (2), 0.68g/8h, 0.66g/3h, class 10ab, 0.65g/12h, class 10-11, 0.63g/1h (S 1432, 1437)
[4]. Very !ne or nearly so  £80-£100

260

Provenance: All found in North Norfolk

Edward I, Halfpence (3), class 3bc (2), Bristol, 0.69g/1h, London, 0.69g/1h (S 1439, 1431); class 3de, Lincoln, 0.68h/3h (S 1440)
[3]. Good !ne or better  £80-£100

261

Edward I, Halfpenny, class 3c, 0.66g/11h, Farthings (2), class 3de, 0.33g/3h, class 3g, 0.30g/1h, all London (S 1432, 1445A, 1446);
together with another Farthing [4]. First with edge split at 3 o’clock, last double-struck, otherwise good !ne and better  £80-£100

262

Edward I-II, Pennies (5), various classes, of Canterbury (2) and London (3); Farthings (5), various classes, of London (4) and
Bristol [10]. Fine or better  £100-£120

263

Provenance: All found in North Norfolk

Edward III, Second coinage, Halfpence (2), London, both with star after ANG, revs. star before CIVI, 0.59g/12h, star after DON,
0.63g/9h (S 1540); Treaty period, Halfpenny, London, pellet before ED and annulet stops on obv., 0.47g/9h (S 1634) [3]. Good !ne
to very !ne, last with edge crack  £60-£80

264

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series C, London, mm. cross 1, 4.30g (S 1565); Henry VI (First reign), Annulet issue, Penny,
Calais, mm. cross V on obv. only, 0.85g/10h (S 1845); Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate, reads REGI, 1.90g/7h (S 2492); Elizabeth I,
Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. tun, 0.97g/10h, Penny, mm. key, 0.53g/9h (S 2579-80) [5]. Fair to about very !ne  £70-£90

265

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, series C, 2.21g/8h (S 1574); together with other hammered silver coins (2) [3]. First
good !ne but cracked, others varied state  £30-£40

266

temp. Edward III, brass jeton, c. 1345-55, three large and three smaller pellets alternating around central pellet with an outer
border of pellets, rev. similar (cf. Mitchiner 247 [rev.]). Very !ne  £30-£40

267

Provenance: Both found in North Norfolk

Richard II, Halfpence (2), both London, mm. cross, 0.59g/5h, 0.50g/5h (Withers 1; S 1699) [2]. Very !ne or nearly so  £70-£90268

Henry V, Halfpenny, London, class D, broken annulets by hair, 0.44g/6h (S 1795); together with other English hammered silver
coins (5), and a Sterling of Alexander III of Scotland [7]. Varied state  £100-£120

269

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross V, 1.86g/3h (S 1840); together with other hammered silver coins (4) [5].
Fine to very !ne, last cracked  £80-£100

270

Provenance: All found in North Norfolk

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfpence (2), London, 0.38g/11h, Calais, 0.43g/5h (Withers A3a; N 1434-5; S 1848-9); Plain/Rosette-
Mascle issue, Halfpenny, Calais, 0.43g/7h (Withers P1/RM1; cf. N 1454; cf. S 1871) [3]. Very !ne or nearly so, last rare  £80-£100

271

Edward IV (First reign), Light coinage, Groat, London, mm. crown on obv., sun on rev., 2.65g/9h (S 2001); Mary, Groat, mm.
pomegranate, 1.81g/8h (S 2492); James I, Third coinage, Sixpence, 1622, mm. thistle, 2.88g/11h (S 2670); Commonwealth,
Halfgroat, 0.78g/12h (S 3221); SCOTLAND, James VI, Thistle Merk, 1604 (S 5497) [5]. Poor to !ne  £50-£60

272

Edward IV, Groat, London, mm. unclear; Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon (S 2561); Threepence, 1565, mm.
pheon (S 2565); Fifth issue, Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek cross (S 2573); Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1582, mm. bell (S 2578); Charles
I, Tower mint (under Parliament), Shilling, Gp F, mm. eye (S 2800) [6]. Mostly fair to !ne, two pierced  £50-£70

273

Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIa, mm. cinquefoil, 2.81g/7h (S 2195); Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1568, mm.
coronet, 2.98g/11h (S 2562); James I, Second coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, third bust, 5.93g/9h (S 2654); Charles I, Tower mint,
Shilling, Gp D, mm. crown (?) on obv., tun on rev., 5.67g/5h (S 2791) [4]. Fine or better, third scratched  £80-£100

274
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Henry VII, Penny, Sovereign type, London, no mm., two pillars to throne, no stops, 0.62g/11h (S 2228); Elizabeth I, Third issue,
Threehalfpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 3G, large !an, 0.94g/11h, Fourth issue, Threepence, 1573, mm. ermine, 1.42g/6h (S 2566,
2569) [3]. First chipped and second creased, otherwise very !ne  £80-£100

275

Henry VIII, First coinage, Halfpenny, London, mm. portcullis on obv. only, 0.37g/4h (S 2334); Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Halfgroats
(2), mm. woolpack, 0.90g/1h, mm. hand, 0.96g/8h (S 2579); Commonwealth, Penny, 0.39g/3h (S 3222); together with other
hammered silver coins (3) [7]. Fair to good !ne  £70-£90

276

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, 5.34g/6h, Third issue, Sixpence 1570, mm. castle, 5.56g/4h, Sixth issue, Halfgroat,
mm. tun, 0.84g/2h (S 2555, 2562, 2579); James I, Second coinage, Sixpence, 1604, mm. lis, 2.88g/2h, Penny, no mm., 0.51g/10h (S
2657, 2661) [5]. Fair to good !ne  £80-£100

277

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, 5.74g/3h, Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, 2.88g/12h, Fifth issue,
Sixpence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, 2.96g/12h, Penny, mm. Greek cross, 0.50g/1h (S 2555, 2561, 2572, 2575); Charles I, Tower
mint, Halfgroat, Gp D, type 3a3, mm. (P), 0.96g/10h (S 2833); Commonwealth, Halfgroat, 0.91g/4h (S 3221) [6]. Fair to !ne

£80-£100

278

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1564, mm. pheon, small bust, 2.38g/3h (S 2561); George III, Twopence, 1797 (S 3776);
together with Double-Florin and Shillings (5) [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

279

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpences (2), 1565, mm. rose, 2.89g/5h, 1568, mm. coronet, bust 4B, 3.08g/4h, Fifth issue, Threepence,
1578, mm. Greek cross, 1.54g/6h, Penny, mm. Sword, 0.49g/9h, Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. crescent, 0.99g/10h, Penny, mm. hand,
0.51g/6h (S 2562, 2574-5, 2579-80) [6]. About !ne and better  £80-£100

280

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Penny, mm. portcullis, 0.42g/4h, Fourth issue, Sixpences (2), 1573, mm. acorn, 2.53g/7h, 1574, mm.
eglantine, 2.66g/7h, Threepence, 1574, mm. eglantine, 1.19g/7h, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, 2.49g/1h, Threepence,
1582, mm. sword, 1.25g/4h, Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1593, mm. tun, bust 6C, 2.58g/3h (S 2563, 2569-70, 2572-3, 2578B) [7]. Fair to
good !ne  £70-£90

281

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Penny, mm. Latin cross, bust 5B, 0.52g/12h (S 2575); other Elizabethan coins (2); together with a
contemporary forgery of an Edward VI base Shilling [4]. First nearly very !ne, others in varied state, last pierced  £80-£100

282

Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Penny, mm. bell, 0.41g/5h (S 2580); together with a contemporary forgery of a Charles I Halfcrown, mm.
star, 8.57g/12h [2]. Fair to !ne  £50-£60

283

Elizabeth I, Sixpences (9), various dates; together with other silver coins of Elizabeth (9) [18]. Varied state  £60-£80284

James I, First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, second bust, 5.78g/6h (S 2646); together with Elizabeth I Shillings (2) and Sixpences (2),
various mintmarks [5]. Varied state  £120-£150

285

James I, Second coinage, Sixpence, 1604, mm. lis, 2.66g/9h (S 2657); Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp D, type 3a, mm. tun
(over crown on obv.?), 5.41g/7h, Sixpence, Gp D, type 3a, mm. tun, 2.89g/9h (S 2792, 2813); IRELAND, James I, First coinage,
shilling, mm. martlet, "rst bust, 3.81g/12h, Second coinage, Sixpence, mm. escallop, 2.09g (S 6513, 6517); together with other silver
coins of Charles I (3) [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

286

Charles II, Crown, 1668, edge VICESIMO (S 3357); William III, Crown, 1696, edge OCTAVO (S 3470); Anne, Shilling, 1711 (S 3618);
Fourpence, 1705 (S 3595A); together with assorted other coins, tokens and medals (17) [21]. Varied state £100-£150

287

Charles II, Shilling, 1663, "rst bust (S 3371); William III, Shilling, 1697B, "rst bust (S 3498); together with other coins (4) and
tokens (2) [8]. Varied state  £150-£200

288

Charles II, Fourpence and Threepence, 1679 (S 3384, 3386); Twopence, 1670 (S 3388); Penny, 1683 (S 3390); James II,
Threepence, 1686 (S 3415); Twopence, 1687 (S 3416); William and Mary, Fourpence and Threepence, 1689 (S 3439, 3441);
Twopence, 1691 (S 3443); William III, Penny, 1701 (S 3552) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150

289

William III, Crown, 1696, "rst bust, edge OCTAVO (S 3470); George III, Crown, 1819, edge LIX (S 3787); George IV, Crown,
1821, edge SECUNDO (S 3805); Victoria, Crown, 1844, edge VIII (S 3882); Crown, 1899, edge LXII (S 3937); Edward VII, Crown,
1902, edge II (S 3978) [6]. Varied state  £150-£200

290

William III, Crown, 1696 (S 3472); George III, Crown, 1820 LX (S 3787); Victoria, Crown, 1889 (S 3921) [3]. First removed from
a mount and engraved on the reverse, otherwise fair and better  £80-£100

291

William III, Shilling, 1696, "rst bust, Sixpence, 1697, third bust (S 3497, 3538); together with other silver coins (7), Charles II to
William IV [9]. Varied state £60-£80

292

William III, Sixpence, 1696y, "rst bust, early harp (S 3525); Sixpence, 1697, "rst bust (S 3531); Anne, Sixpence, 1705, plumes,
early shields (S 3592); Sixpence, 1711 (S 3619) [4]. Fine or better, second with old scrapes on reverse  £100-£150
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Anne, Fourpence, 1713 (S 3595C); Threepence, 1708 (S 3596B); Twopence, 1706 (S 3597); Penny, 1709 (S 3598); George I,
Fourpence, 1717 (S 3654); Threepence, 1723 (S 3655); Twopence, 1721 (S 3656); Penny, 1725 (S 3657); George II, Twopence,
1746 (S 3714A); Penny, 1759 (S 3715A) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150

294

George I, Sixpence, 1723 SS C (S 3652); George II, Sixpences (4), 1732, roses and plumes, 1745, roses, 1746 LIMA, 1757 (S 3707,
3709, 3710A, 3711); George III, Sixpences (2), 1787, with and without hearts (S 3748-9) [7]. Varied state  £200-£300

295

George II, Shilling, 1736 (S 3700); together with two sixpences of William III [3]. Fine and better  £30-£40296

George III, Third-Guineas (3), 1798, 1802, 1806 (S 3738-40); Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (S 3741) [4]. Fine or better, two creased
£500-£700

297

George III, Fourpence (3), 1780, 1800, 1820 (S 3750, 3752, 3793); Threepence (2), 1762, 1795 (S 3753, 3755); Twopence, 1800
(S 3758); Pennies (3), 1784, 1800, 1818 (S 3759, 3761, 3796) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

298

George III, Threepences (4), all 1762 (S 3753) [4]. About extremely !ne  £70-£90299

George III, Bank of England Dollar, 1804 (S 3768); Three Shillings (7), 1811 (3), 1812 (2), 1814, 1815 (S 3769-70); Eighteenpence
(5), all 1811 (S 3771) [13]. Varied state, most cleaned, one pierced  £200-£300

300

George III, Twopence, 1797 (S 3776); together with other British and Ancient coins, tokens, etc (14) [15]. First nearly very !ne,
others in varied state  £80-£100

301

George III, Sixpence, 1816 (S 3791); George IV, Sixpences (2), 1825, 1829 (S 3814-5); William IV, Sixpence, 1834 (S 3836) [4].
Varied state, last cleaned  £80-£100

302

George IV, Fourpence, 1826 (S 3817); Threepence, 1822 (S 3818); Twopence, 1830 (S 3820); Penny, 1828 (S 3821); William IV,
Groat, 1836 (S 3837); Fourpence, 1836 (S 3841); Threepence, 1834 (S 3838A); Twopence, 1835 (S 3843); Threehalfpence, 1836
(S 3839); Penny, 1833 (S 3844) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150

303

William IV, Penny, 1834 (S 3845); Victoria, Pennies (2), 1889, 1901 (S 3954, 3961); Edward VII, Pennies (2), 1906, 1910 (S
3990); George V, Penny, 1916 (S 4051); George VI, Penny, 1938 (S 4114) [7]. Good !ne and better  £80-£100

304

Victoria, Half-Sovereigns (2), 1887 (S 3869) [2]. Extremely !ne and very !ne  £300-£400305G

Victoria, Half-Sovereigns (2), 1887 (S 3869) [2]. About extremely !ne and good very !ne  £300-£400306G

Victoria, Florins (2), 1887, 1901 (S 3925, 3939); Edward VII, Florin, 1902 (S 3981); George V, Florin, 1914 (S 4012) [4]. Second
about extremely !ne, others good extremely !ne  £150-£200

307

Victoria, Shillings (55), 1838-40, 1842, 1845, 1846, 1848/6, 1852, 1853, 1855-60, 1862, 1865-86, 1887 (2), 1888, 1889 (2), 1890
-1901 (S 3902, 3904-5, 3906A, 3907, 3907A, 3926-7, 3940, 3940A) [55]. Varied state  £200-£300

308

Victoria, Shillings (5), 1871, 1886, 1887, 1889, 1901 (S 3906A, 3907, 3926-7, 3940A); Edward VII, Shilling, 1902 (S 3982);
George V, Shilling, 1918 (S 4013) [7]. Very !ne or better, some cleaned  £80-£100

309

Victoria, Sixpences (6), 1844, 1866, 1885, 1887 (2), 1897 (S 3908-9, 3912, 3928-9, 3941); Edward VII, Sixpence, 1902 (S 3983);
George V, Sixpence, 1914 (S 4014) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

310

Victoria, Groats (2), 1838, 1888 (S 3913, 3930); Fourpence (3), 1853, 1888, 1893 (S 3917, 3933, 3944); Threepence (3), 1887
(2), 1899 (S 3914D, 3931, 3942); Twopence (3), 1879, 1892, 1901 (S 3919, 3935, 3946); Threehalfpence, 1839 (S 3915); Pennies
(3), 1849, 1888, 1895 (S 3920, 3936, 3947) [15]. Varied state  £100-£150

311

Victoria, Pennies (38), 1860, 1861 (3), 1862-4, 1865 (2), 1866-9, 1870 (2), 1872-4, 1874H (2), 1875 (2), 1875H, 1876H, 1877, 1879,
1883, 1885, 1889, 1891, 1895-7, 1898 (2), 1900 (2), 1901 (S 3954-5, 3961) [38]. Varied state  £80-£100

312x

Victoria, Pennies (42), 1860 (2), 1861 (2), 1862 (3), 1863, 1865 (2), 1866-8, 1873, 1874H (2), 1875, 1876H, 1877, 1879, 1880,
1882H, 1883 (2), 1884, 1886, 1888-94, 1895 (2), 1896, 1897 (2), 1898-1901 (S 3954-5, 3961) [42]. Varied state  £80-£100

313x

Victoria, Pennies (49), 1860, 1866, 1867, 1870, 1881, 1881H, 1882H (2), 1883, 1884 (2), 1885, 1886, 1887 (2), 1888, 1889 (3), 1890
(2), 1891 (3), 1892 (2), 1893 (2), 1894, 1895 (2), 1896 (3), 1897 (3), 1898 (2), 1899 (4), 1900 (3), 1901 (3) (S 3954-5, 3961) [49].
Varied state  £80-£100

314x

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1857 (S 3949); together with other Farthings (10), George I to Edward VII [11]. First very !ne, others varied
state £80-£100

315

Edward VII, Shillings (9), 1902-1910 inclusive (S 3982) [9]. Varied state  £60-£80316
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Edward VII, Fourpence, 1903 (S 3986); Threepence, 1902 (S 3984); Twopence, 1907 (S 3988); Penny, 1902 (S 3989); George V,
Fourpence, 1911 (S 4017); Threepence, 1916 (S 4015); Twopence, 1911 (S 4019); Penny, 1917 (S 4020); George VI, Fourpence,
1939 (S 4087); Threepence, 1937 (S 4088); Twopence, 1939 (S 4089) [11]. Varied state  £80-£100

317

Edward VII, Pennies (63), 1902 (9), 1903 (6), 1904 (6), 1905 (6), 1906 (7), 1907 (7), 1908 (8), 1909 (5), 1910 (9) (S 3990) [63].
Varied state  £80-£100

318x

George V, Halfcrowns (5) and Florins (10), various dates; together with other British and World coins in silver (22), base metal
(approx. 100) [Lot]. Varied state  £50-£60

319

George V, Shillings (27), 1911-26, 1927 (2), 1928-36 (S 4013, 4023A, 4033, 4039) [27]. Varied state  £100-£150320

George V, Pennies (26), 1911 (2), 1912, 1912H, 1913-8, 1918H, 1918KN, 1919, 1919H, 1919KN, 1920, 1921, 1922 (2), 1926, 1927,
1929-31, 1935, 1936 (S 4051-3, 4054A, 4055) [26]. Varied state  £80-£100

321x

George V, Pennies (28), 1911, 1912, 1912H, 1913-8, 1918H, 1918KN, 1919, 1919H, 1919KN, 1920, 1921 (2), 1922, 1926-32, 1935,
1936 (2) (S 4051-3, 4054A, 4055) [28]. Varied state  £80-£100

322x

George V, Pennies (28), 1911, 1912, 1912H, 1913-8, 1918H, 1918KN, 1919, 1919H, 1919KN, 1920-2, 1926, 1927, 1928 (2), 1929-32,
1934-6 (S 4051-3, 4054A, 4055) [28]. Varied state  £80-£100

323x

George V, Pennies (51), 1911 (2), 1912 (3), 1912H, 1913 (3), 1914 (4), 1915 (3), 1916 (3), 1917 (4), 1918 (3), 1919 (3), 1920 (3),
1921 (3), 1922 (2), 1926, 1927 (3), 1928 (2), 1929 (2), 1930-2, 1934-6 (S 4051-2, 4054A, 4055) [51]. Varied state  £50-£70

324x

George V, Pennies (28), 1911, 1912, 1912H, 1913-8, 1918H, 1918KN, 1919, 1919H, 1919KN, 1920-2, 1926, 1927 (2), 1928-32, 1934
-6 (S 4051-3, 4054A, 4055) [28]. Varied state  £80-£100

325x

George V, Pennies (4), 1918H, 1918KN, 1919H, 1919KN (S 4052-3); together with other base metal British coins (approx. 150) [lot].
Varied state  £20-£30

326

George V, Pennies (4), 1918H, 1918KN, 1919H, 1919KN (S 4052-3); together with other base metal British coins (approx. 100)
[Lot]. Varied state  £20-£30

327

George VI, Crowns (2), 1951 (S 4111); together with assorted British and World coins in silver (7), base metal (71) [80]. Varied
state; the Crowns boxed  £60-£80

328

George VI, Shillings (15), 1937-51 inclusive, English rev. (S 4082, 4103, 4108); Shillings (15), 1937-51 inclusive, Scottish rev. (S
4083, 4104, 4109); Elizabeth II, Shillings (14), 1953-66 inclusive, English rev. (S 4139, 4147); Shillings (14), 1953-66 inclusive,
Scottish rev. (S 4140, 4148) [58]. Very !ne or better  £80-£100

329

George VI, Pennies (61), 1937 (9), 1938 (5), 1939 (5), 1940 (6), 1944 (5), 1945 (5), 1946 (5), 1947 (5), 1948 (5), 1949 (8), 1950
(3) (S 4114, 4117); Elizabeth II, Pennies (19), 1953 (4), 1961 (5), 1962 (5), 1963 (2), 1964 (2), 1967 (S 4154, 4157) [80]. Varied
state  £80-£100

330x

Elizabeth II, Crowns (20), all 1953 (S 4136) [20]. As struck; in plastic holders £30-£40331x

Charles II to George II, Halfpennies (8) and Farthings (7) [15]. Varied state  £60-£80332

Charles II to William IV, Shillings (20) [20]. Varied state  £150-£200333

Charles II to William IV, Shillings (10), Sixpences (7), Fourpences (3), Groats (6), Threepence (1) and Threehalfpence (1) [28].
Varied state  £150-£200

334

George III, Twopences (2), Pennies (4), Halfpennies (10), and Farthings (3); together with tokens and counters (6) [25]. Varied
state  £60-£80

335

George IV to Elizabeth II, Crown, Double Florin, Halfcrowns (10), Shillings (3), and Sixpences (14); together with a Spanish Réal,
1732 [30]. Varied state, two pierced  £60-£80

336

George IV to Elizabeth II, brass Threepences (15), Halfpennies (6), Farthings (8) and Half-Farthing (1); together with assorted
Ancient and World coins and tokens (11) [41]. Varied state  £70-£90

337

Victoria to George VI, Halfcrowns (5), Florins (8), Shillings (6), Sixpences (13), Groats (13), Threepences (22), and Threehalfpence
(1) [68]. Varied state  £100-£150

338

Victoria to George VI, Halfcrowns (4) and Shillings (27) [31]. Varied state  £50-£70339x

Victoria to George VI, bronze coins (approx. 150) [Lot]. Varied state  £30-£40340
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Victoria to Elizabeth II, Crowns (9), Halfcrowns (42), Florins (42), Shillings (50), Sixpences (38), silver Threepences (16), brass
Threepences (26), silver Twopence (1), Halfpennies (57), Farthings (19), and decimal coins (3) [303]. Varied state  £200-£300

341

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (35) and Sixpences (16) [51]. Varied state  £100-£150342

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Halfpennies (118) and Farthings (108) [226]. Varied state  £80-£100343x

Edward VII to Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (33) and Sixpences (17) [50]. Varied state  £100-£150344

Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (44); together with coin weights (4) [48]. Mostly fair to !ne  £200-£300345

Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (37) [37]. Several damaged; varied state  £50-£60346

Assorted British coins in silver (6), base metal (61), including several proofs [67]. Varied state  £100-£150347x

Assorted British and World coins, in silver (41), base metal (approx. 90), including a 1677 silver Penny and a 1697 Shilling [lot].
Varied state  £80-£100

348

Miscellaneous British and World base metal coins, mostly 20th century (approx. 400) [Lot]. Varied state  £30-£40349

Anglo-Gallic, brass jeton, 14th century, shield bearing three lions passant, rev. halved lis and castle. About !ne  £40-£50350
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Charles I and Henrietta Maria, a cast gilt-silver Royalist badge by T. Rawlins, bare-headed bust of king right, rev. bust of queen
left, 42 x 32mm, 13.12g (MI I, 354/215; E 169). Very !ne; with loop for suspension  £300-£400

351

Charles II, Restoration, 1660, a silver medal, unsigned [by J. Roettier], armoured and draped bust right, rev. Justice standing,
!anked by Hercules and Pallas, presenting olive branch to seated Britannia, FELICITAS BRITANNIÆ 29 MAII 1660 incuse in exergue, 84mm
(MI I, 460/53; E 212). Heavily polished, minor marks on edge, otherwise very !ne, rare £1,500-£2,000

352

The Jacobite Princes, [1731], a copper medal by O. Hamerani, bust of Prince Charles right, star in right "eld, rev. bust of Prince
Henry left, edge inscribed, 42mm (Woolf 43:1; MI II, 492/34; E 521). About extremely !ne  £300-£400

353

Manchester Pitt Club, 1813, a silver medal by T. Wyon Jr, bust left, rev. allegory of Pitt rousing Genius to resist the demons of
anarchy, 50mm (BHM 771; E 1039; D & W 166/501). Obverse extremely !ne with with light surface scores and toned, reverse about as
struck with original frosting, set in a silver ring with reverse glazing intact and original suspension  £80-£100

354
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British Battles, 1815, a copper box medal, unsigned, bust of Duke of Wellington left, rev. legend in 11 lines within wreath, 47mm
(Eimer 82; BHM 885; E 1075a) [Lot]. Good !ne; with twenty-one original paper roundels commemorating the battles of the Peninsular
War and their dates, 1809-15  £100-£150

355

Total Abstinence Society of Ireland, Cork, 1838, a white metal medal by J. Jones, 43mm (Frazer p.321; Went, Heritage 125;
BDM III, 82); together with a Temperance Halfpenny, 1840 [2]. First with tin pest, second very !ne  £40-£50

356

Guy’s Hospital, a gold prize medal by Warwick (?), DARE QUAM ACCIPERE, seated mother with three children, rev. wreath, named
(Presented to Mr Henry George Noyes, being the Prize for the Practice of Medicine, May 1840), 43mm, 43.31g. Fields brushed,
small rim nick on reverse, otherwise extremely !ne, very rare; in !tted case by Thomas Ottley, Birmingham  £2,400-£3,000

357

Bolingbroke (now Old Bolingbroke) is situated in the East Lindsey district of Lincolnshire. The Girls’ National School is mentioned as active during
the period 1833-81. Local records show an Ann Holmes born in 1829

Bolingbroke National School, 1842, a silver award medal by W.J. Taylor, beehive between !owers, rev. engraved Paschal lamb,
named (Order of the Lamb, Ann Holmes, E.H. Harper and Louisa Damond, Govern:), 41mm, 36.70g. Obverse extremely !ne,
reverse very !ne and hairlined from old cleaning  £60-£80

358

Centenary of Sedgley Park School, Wolverhampton, 1863, a copper medal, unsigned, frontal elevation of the School, rev.
legends within and around ornate quadrilobe, 43mm (Taylor 44b obv.; D & W 272/517); together with other 19th and 20th
century medals (4, one silver) [5]. Very !ne or better  £70-£90

359

City of London School, a silver prize medal by B. Wyon, façade of building, rev. youth with seated "gure of Knowledge, edge
named (F.E.A. Trayes, Classics, 1887), 58mm, 66.89g (BHM 1680; E 1279). Lightly cleaned, some edge bruises, otherwise good very
!ne; in !tted case by Wyon, 287 Regent Street, London  £100-£120

360

Francis Fowke (1823-65), captain in the Royal Engineers, He helped to superintend the machinery section of the Paris Universal Exhibition of 1855
and planned the International Exhibition building in 1862. He executed the original design for the Albert Hall and worked on the Victoria and
Albert Museum. The medal was commissioned by the School of Military Engineering at Chatham, Kent and engraved by George Thomas Morgan,
designer of the Morgan Dollar

School of Military Engineering, Chatham, Francis Fowke Memorial Medal, 1872, a copper award by G.T. Morgan, bust left, rev.
legend in wreath, edge named (No 17437 , 2nd Corporal J.T. Bullock - 1888), 58mm (BHM 2490; E 1581; Taylor 233a). Extremely
!ne  £40-£60

361
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University College London, a gold prize medal, unsigned, Minerva seated left, holding scroll and wreath, rev. wreath, named (E.R.
C. Earle, Midwifery, 1888-9), 38mm, 29.45g. Some marks in !elds, otherwise about extremely !ne; in modern !tted case

£1,500-£1,800

362

Lord Charles Kennedy (1875-1956), Scottish peer; 5th Marquess of Ailsa 1943-56

Royal Agricultural College, Cirencester, Goldstand Medal, a silver award by A. Wyon, crowned emblems within wreath, rev.
wreath, edge named (Lord Charles Kennedy, 23rd Decr 1896), 64mm, 130.75g. Cleaned, otherwise extremely !ne; in !tted case by
Wyon, 287 Regent Street, London  £100-£120

363

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a large silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, veiled bust left, rev. young head left, 56mm (W & E
3000A.4; BHM 3506; E 1817a). Lightly cleaned, about extremely !ne; in case of issue  £100-£120

364

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a small silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, 26mm (BHM 3506); Death of William Gladstone,
1898, a silver medal by H.B. Sale, 39mm (BHM 3629); Ilford Park Bowling Club, 1910, a silver prize medal by J. Fray, rev. named
(R. Rae), 45mm; Shire Horse Society, a silver prize medal by Mappin & Webb, cased, inside of case lid named (73958 Claypole
Queen, Mr A.A. Dickins, Flintham, 1918), 44mm; Army Athletics, a silver prize medal by Phillips, Aldershot, rev. named (6th Fd.
Bde. R.A., 1924, 100 Yds, 1st), 45mm; Forestry, a silver prize medal, unsigned and undated, rev. named (Class 4, Earl of Durham),
45mm [6]. Varied state; two cased  £150-£200

365

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, small silver medals (3) by G.W. de Saulles, 26mm; together with small silver coronation medals
(3), 1902, 1911, 1937, and a miniature silver medal of Napoleon, yr XIII [8]. Varied state  £60-£80

366x
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HMS Lion was !agship for the First Battle Cruiser Squadron, the ‘Splendid Cats’. At the Battle of Heliogoland Bight she sank the German cruiser
Köln; at Dogger Bank and Jutland, she was the !agship of Admiral Sir David Beatty and was "rst to open "re at the latter encounter

HMS Lion, 1916, a large uniface cast bronze plaque, unsigned, roaring lion standing right, rising sun and battle honours behind,
HELIGOLAND 1914, DOGGER BANK 1915, JUTLAND 1916, ship’s motto below, 177mm. Sometime cleaned, very !ne and very rare

£200-£300

367

North East Coast Institution of Engineers & Shipbuilders, Engineering Medal, a gold award, unsigned, seated female "gure
placing wreath on head of kneeling youth, steamship and lighthouse in background, rev. named (J. Denholm Young, for a paper
entitled “Losses of Efficiency in Steamship Operation” read on the 15th November 1928), 43mm, 15ct, 32.10g. About extremely
!ne  £800-£1,000

368

Believed to have been struck in the 1970s

The London Hospital, a silver medal, unsigned and undated, arms, rev. view of the hospital buildings, stamped SILVER on edge,
57mm, 81.16g/12h. Some light hairlines, otherwise about as struck  £40-£50

369

Presented as a gallantry award ‘in the face of impossible odds’ to participants in McCartney’s world tour, 1989-90

Paul McCartney World Campaign, 1990, a bronze award medal, unsigned, guitar, rev. inscription, unnamed, 38mm. As struck
with suspension and original orange and blue ribbon; cased as issued, rare  £30-£50

370
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AUSTRALIA, First Australian Imperial Force, a gold medal, obv. engraved W. ROWE, AUST IMP FORCE, FROM THE YZ’S 27-4-1915,
rev. engraved DINNA FORGET., DAYLESFORD XMAS 1914, H. BISMIRE, A. MATTHEWS, V. MATTHEWS, W. ROWE, L. SEARLE, A. TAYLOR, 23mm, 9 ct,
1.45g/12h. Very !ne; with integral loop for suspension  £100-£150

371

FRANCE, Henry III (?), a uniface cast bronze plaque, unsigned and undated, laureate, armoured and draped bust right, 63 x
43mm. Edge bruised at 8 o’clock, otherwise very !ne; with integral loop for suspension  £60-£80

372

This medal commemorates the laying of the !rst stone of the Quai Desaix (now the Quai de la Corse) on the Ile de la Cité in Paris. It was named
after General Desaix who was killed in a cavalry charge at the Battle of Marengo on 14 June 1800

FRANCE, Foundation of the Quai Desaix, Paris, 1800, a bronze medal, unsigned, inscription in seven lines, rev. inscription in six
lines, 42mm (Bramsen 68); together with other early 19th century French bronze medals (3) [4]. Mostly extremely !ne or nearly so

£80-£100

373

FRANCE, Address of the 221, 1830, a copper medal by F. Caunois, France standing beside column, rev. legend within wreath,
56mm. About extremely !ne  £30-£40

374

NETHERLANDS, William IV of Orange, Inauguration as Stadtholder, 1747, a silver medal by N. van Swinderen, draped bust
right, rev. Dutch lion holding sword and resting paw on pedestal decorated with orange branches, 38mm, 23.87g (MI II, 629/317; E
615). A few edge nicks and marks, nearly extremely !ne with integral loop for suspension, lightly toned, rare  £120-£150

375

NETHERLANDS, William IV of Orange, Inauguration as Stadtholder, 1747, a silver medal by N. van Swinderen for the state
of Utrecht, crowned arms in Garter, rev. allegorical female !gure with crowned arms and spear entwined with orange branches,
38mm, 20.18g (MI II, 630/319; BDM VI, 718; cf. Baldwin 55/2625). Suspension loop removed at 12 o’clock, otherwise good very !ne

£60-£80

376

The Treaty of Ghent ended the so-called War of 1812 between Great Britain and the USA. Grand plans were drawn up to celebrate the
centenary but the advent of World War I put paid to most of them. The organising committee however did acquire Sulgrave Manor in
Northamptonshire, the ancestral home of George Washington

USA, Centenary of the Treaty of Ghent, 1914, medals (2), in matt silver and bronze, unsigned, view of Sulgrave Manor, rev.
inscription, both 45mm, 38.52g [2]. First extremely !ne but with some surface scuffing, second about as struck, very rare  £100-£150

377

Assorted World medals (14), all base metal; together with three countermarked copper coins and a Swedish token [18]. Varied
state £50-£70

378x
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Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1865, Sydney (M A370; KM. 4; F 10). Fine  £300-£400379G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1866 (M A371; KM. 4; F 10). Fine  £400-£500380G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1870, Sydney (M A375; KM. 4; F 10). Fine  £300-£400381G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1870, Sydney (M A375; KM. 4; F 10). Fine  £300-£400382G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1878M (M 100; S 3857). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely !ne  £300-£400383G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1880S, WW buried on truncation, horse with long tail, small BP in exergue (M 117; S 3858A). About extremely
!ne  £300-£400

384G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1881M, horse with short tail, no BP in exergue (M 103B; S 3857A). Very !ne, scarce  £300-£400385G
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Victoria, Sovereign, 1886M (M 108; S 3857C). About extremely !ne  £300-£400386G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1886S (M 123; S 3858E). About extremely !ne  £300-£400387G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1887M (M 131D; S 3867A). About extremely !ne  £300-£400388G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1899M (M 159; S 3875). About extremely !ne  £300-£400389G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1900S (M 169; S 3877). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely !ne  £300-£400390G

Austria

Leopold I, Quarter-Ducat, 1694MM, Vienna, 0.84g/12h (KM. 1377; F 289). Minor edge marks, otherwise about extremely !ne, rare
£400-£500

391

Franz Joseph I, restrike 4 Ducats, 1915 (KM. 2276; F 488). Good extremely !ne  £600-£800392G
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Canada

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1858 (KM. 3). Toned, about extremely !ne  £100-£120393

Victoria, 10 Cents (2), 1871H, 1874H (KM. 3); together with assorted other World coins in silver (10), base metal (2) [14]. First
good very !ne, others varied state  £80-£100

394

George V, Five Dollars, 1912 (KM. 26; F 4). About very !ne  £300-£400395G

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1229)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like set, 1954, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL3) [6]. As struck, the silver toned; in card holder  £200-£260396x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1230)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like set, 1956, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL7) [6]. As struck; in card holder  £60-£80397x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1231)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like set, 1956, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL7) [6]. As struck; in card holder (wrapper split)  £60-£80398x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1232)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (2), 1956, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL7) [12]. As struck  £100-£150399x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1233)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (2), 1956, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL7) [12]. As struck  £100-£150400x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1235)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (2), 1956, 1957, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL7, PL8) [12]. As struck; in card holders  £100-£150401x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1234)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (2), 1956, 1957, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL7, PL8) [12]. As struck; in card holders (one wrapper split)
£100-£150

402x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1236)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (3), 1957, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL8) [18]. As struck; in card holders  £100-£150403x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1237)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (3), 1957, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL8) [18]. As struck; in card holders (wrappers split)  £100-£150404x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1238)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (4), 1957, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL8) [24]. As struck; in card holders  £200-£300405x

Provenance: Coin Galleries MBS, 19 August 1987 (1239)

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (5), 1957, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL8) [30]. As struck; in card holders  £200-£300406x

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (5), 1960, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL11) [30]. As struck; in card holders (some wrappers split)  £100-£150407x

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (5), 1960, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL11) [30]. As struck; in card holders (some wrappers split)  £100-£150408x

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (3), 1960, 1961, 1963, Dollar to Cent (KM. PL11, PL12, PL14); together with assorted individual
proof-like coins (22) [40]. As struck; the sets in card holders  £100-£150

409x

Elizabeth II, Proof-like sets (7), 1961-7 inclusive, Dollar to Cent [42]. As struck; sealed in mint plastic  £150-£200410x

Victoria to George V, 25 Cents (24), 10 Cents (17), silver 5 Cents (15) [56]. Varied state  £100-£150411x
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Victoria to George V, large Cents (89) [89]. Varied state  £100-£150412x

Victoria to George V, large Cents (61) [61]. Varied state  £60-£80413x

Victoria to Elizabeth II, 50 Cents, 10 Cents (10), 5 Cents (31), large Cents (27) and small Cents (101); together with base metal
medals (3) [173]. Varied state £100-£150

414x

Victoria to Elizabeth II, 10 Cents (72) and 5 Cents (3) [75]. Varied state  £150-£200415x

George V to Elizabeth II, 5 Cents (240) [240]. Varied state  £100-£150416x

George V to Elizabeth II, 5 Cents (133) [133]. Varied state £60-£80417x

George V to Elizabeth II, small Cents (255) [255]. Varied state  £80-£100418x

Miscellaneous Canadian tokens (193), various types, all base metal [193]. Varied state  £300-£400419x

Miscellaneous Canadian tokens (114), various types, all base metal [114]. Varied state  £300-£400420x

NEWFOUNDLAND, Victoria, 50 Cents, 1900 (KM. 6); 10 Cents, 1890 (KM. 3); 5 Cents, 1894 (KM. 2); Edward VII, 50 Cents,
1908 (KM. 11); 5 Cents, 1908 (KM. 7); George V, 50 Cents, 1911 (KM. 12); 25 Cents, 1917C (KM. 17); 20 Cents, 1912 (KM. 15);
10 Cents, 1917C (KM. 14); 5 Cents, 1912 (KM. 13); Cent, 1929 (KM. 16); George VI, 10 Cents, 1940 (KM. 20); 5 Cents, 1942c
(KM. 19) [13]. Varied state  £80-£100

421x

QUEBEC, W.H. Childs, lead Half-Pain Blanc, undated [1893], 21mm (Breton 668). Very !ne and very rare  £100-£120422x

Colombia

Charles IV, 8 Escudos, 1806JF, Popayan, 26.96g/12h (CCT 79; Cayón 14604; F 52). Possible traces of mounting on edge, otherwise
good very !ne and toned  £1,500-£1,800

423G

France

Provenance: DNW Auction 192, 2 June 2021, lot 401

Louis Philippe, 5 Francs, 1845W, Lille (Gad. 678a; KM. 749.13). Some contact marks, otherwise extremely !ne £80-£100424
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German East Africa

Wilhelm II, 15 Rupien, 1916T, arabesque under A, 7.11g/12h (KM. 16.2; F 1). Has been removed from a mount, otherwise good very
!ne  £2,000-£2,600

425G

Germany

BRANDENBURG, Georg Wilhelm, Groschen (42), 1621, 1622, 1623 (6), 1624 (9), 1625 (11), 1626 (10), 1627 (2), date unclear
(2) [42]. Varied state, some with verdigris  £80-£100

426

CAMMIN, Ulrich, Twenty-Fourth-Thaler (3), 1621 (2), 1622 (KM. 23); RIGA, Sigismund III, Groschen, 1620 [4]. Good very !ne
or better, all with some verdigris  £50-£70

427

MAINZ, Johann Philipp von Schönborn, Ducat, 1655MF, 3.34g/1h (KM. 107; F 1656). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very
!ne  £400-£500

428

PRUSSIA, Wilhelm II, Proof 5 Marks, 1901 (Dav. 790; KM. 526). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise about as struck, toned £240-£300429

India

E.I.C., William IV, Rupees (2), both 1835; Victoria, Rupees (4), all 1840, type I (2), type II (2) [6]. All cleaned, some with deposit,
otherwise !ne to very !ne  £60-£80

430

Victoria, Rupees (20), 1874, 1875, 1876, 1877, 1878, 1879C, 1880, 1882, 1884B, 1885B, 1886B, 1887C, 1888B, 1889B, 1890C, 1891B,
1892C, 1893B, 1900C, 1901B [20]. Varied state, most cleaned, some with deposit  £200-£300

431

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1874, Bombay (SW 5.22; Prid. 284). Dark tone, good very !ne, scarce  £60-£80432

Edward VII, Rupees (8), 1903, 1904B, 1905B, 1906, 1907B, 1908, 1909, 1910; together with Saudi Arabia Riyals (3), 1354h, 1367h,
1370h, and a USA Dollar, 1921 [12]. Varied state, the Rupees cleaned  £100-£150

433

George V, Rupees (8), 1912-14, 1916-20; George VI, Rupees (6), 1940, 1941, 1942, 1944, 1945, 1947 [14]. Varied state
£100-£150

434
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Square gold temple token, imitating a mohur of Akbar, 10.41g/12h. Good very !ne  £400-£500435

Italy

GENOA, Francesco Sforza (1464-6), Ducato, 3.43g/2h (MIR 111; Biaggi 938; F 381). Minor double-striking, traces of mounting on
edge, otherwise very !ne, rare  £800-£1,000

436

GENOA, Battista di Campofregoso (1478-83), Ducato, 3.45g/8h (MIR 120; Biaggi 946; F 387). Creased, traces of mounting on
edge, otherwise very !ne, scarce  £500-£700

437

See lot 455 for another coin with the same countermark

GENOA, Paolo di Campofregoso (as Governor, 1488), Ducato, 3.47g/7h (CNI 1-2 var.; MIR 126; Biaggi 952; F 388).
Countermark of a bird on obverse, possible traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very !ne, extremely rare  £2,000-£2,600

438

Assorted Italian coins in silver (12), base metal (18) [30]. Varied state  £100-£150439

Low Countries

NAMUR, Guillaume I (1337-91), Esterlin, Viesville, rev. MON ETA VET VILE, 0.95g/2h (Mayhew 367). Cracked in centre, !ne, excessively
rare  £100-£150

440

Malta

Jean de la Vallette (1557-68), Zecchino, 3.38g/11h (RS 1; F 5). Some scrapes and scratches, small edge "aw, otherwise very !ne,
scarce  £800-£1,000

441x
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Mexico

Philip V, 8 Réales, 1738MF, Mexico City, 26.75g/12h (CCT 701; Cayón 9405). Very !ne  £200-£260442

Norway

Oscar II, 10 Øre, 1874, Kongsberg (NM 77; KM. 345); GREAT BRITAIN, Victoria, Sixpence, 1901 (S 3941); U.S.A., Half-Dime,
1856; together with an Admiral Vernon medal [4]. First about extremely !ne, others very !ne or better  £80-£100

443

Poland

Sigismund III, Groschen (94), 1619 (2), 1620 (5), 1621 (4), 1622 (19), 1623 (27), 1624 (16), 1625 (13), 1626, date unclear (7)
[94]. Varied state, some with verdigris  £150-£200

444

Sigismund III, Groschen (94), 1620 (6), 1621 (11), 1622 (17), 1623 (31), 1624 (11), 1625 (7), 1626, 1627 (2), date unclear (8)
[94]. Varied state, some with verdigris  £150-£200

445

Sigismund III, Groschen (97), 1620 (5), 1621 (5), 1622 (12), 1623 (26), 1624 (14), 1625 (10), 1626 (3), date unclear (22) [97].
Varied state, some with verdigris  £150-£200

446

Sigismund III, Groschen (92), 1620 (2), 1621 (10), 1622 (13), 1623 (30), 1624 (14), 1625 (8), 1626 (5), date unclear (10) [92].
Varied state, some with verdigris  £150-£200

447

Portugal

John V, Escudo, 1732 (Gomes 117.12; KM. 219.9; F 90). Cleaned, some minor marks, otherwise about very !ne  £150-£180448

Rhodesia

KM. gives a mintage !gure of 10 for this issue

Republic, Proof 5 Cents, 1973 (KM. 12). Brilliant, virtually as struck, very rare [slabbed NGC PF 68 Cameo]  £300-£400449x
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KM. gives a mintage !gure of 10 for this issue

Republic, Proof Cent, 1973 (KM. 10). Brilliant, virtually as struck, very rare [slabbed NGC PF 66 RB]  £240-£300450x

Romania

Carol I, 5 Lei, 1881B (Dav. 273; KM. 16). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very !ne  £100-£120451

Carol I, 5 Lei, 1883B (Dav. 274; KM. 17.1). Good very !ne  £100-£120452

Russia

Catherine II, 10 Roubles, 1783, St Petersburg, 13.00g/12h (Bit. 45; KM. C79c; F 129b). Possibly removed from a ring-mount, lightly
cleaned, !ne  £1,000-£1,200

453

South Africa

George V, Sovereigns (3), all 1927SA (S 4004; F 5) [3]. Very !ne  £800-£1,000454G
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Spain

See lot 438 for another coin with the same countermark

Ferdinand and Isabella (1474-1504), Excelente, Seville, 3.50g/3h (CCT 119 var.; Cayón 2877 var.; F 136). Countermark of a bird
on obverse, traces of mounting on edge, otherwise about extremely !ne, very rare  £1,000-£1,200

455

Sweden

Incorrectly described as Abo mint on the slab

Gustav Vasa, Mark, 1556, Stockholm, mm. cross, full date, star stops on obv., annulet stops on rev. (Delzanno -; SM -). Some light
scratches, otherwise good very !ne and extremely rare, an unrecorded type for this date [slabbed NGC AU 53]  £10,000-£12,000

456

ELBING, Gustavus Adolphus, Twenty-Fourth-Riksdaler (9), 1629, 1630 (2), 1631, 1632, 1633 (4) (A 28-30, 33, 36); RIGA,
Gustavus Adolphus, Twenty-Fourth-Riksdaler (4), 1622 (3), 1623 (A 11-12) [13]. Varied state, some with verdigris  £50-£70

457

United States of America

Dime, 1942/1. About extremely !ne, rare [slabbed NGC AU 55]  £500-£700458

Dime, 1942/1D. About extremely !ne, rare [slabbed NGC AU 58]  £500-£700459
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Tokens (6), all 19th century, including Millard Fillmore, c. 1850; The Irish Village, Chicago, 1893 etc [6]. Mostly good !ne or better,
two pierced  £30-£40

460

Civil War Tokens (7), c. 1863, including J.P Gruber, New York; W.K. Lanphear, Cinncinnati; Williamsville Express etc [7]. Mostly
good !ne or better  £70-£90

461

Zimbabwe

Zimbabwe-Rhodesia, Pattern Cent, 1980 (KM. -). About as struck, extremely rare [slabbed NGC SP 64 RB]  £300-£400462x

Miscellaneous

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH, Proof sets (2), Belize, 1974, Cayman Islands, 1975; Mauritius, Proof 50 Rupees (2) and Proof 25
Rupees, all 1975; 6 other Proof crown-size coins; National Commemorative Society, 3 sets of 10 silver Proof medallions; together
with a quantity of modern copper-nickel Crowns and other base metal coins [Lot]. Proofs generally as struck, others varied state

£600-£800

463

Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely !ne or better  £200-£300464

Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely !ne or better  £200-£300465

Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely !ne or better  £200-£300466

Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely !ne or better  £200-£300467

Coins of the World, in silver (26), base metal (27) [53]. Varied state  £150-£200468

Coins of the World, in silver (55), base metal (193) [248]. Varied state, several pierced  £100-£150469
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Roman Republican Coinage

L. Piso Frugi, Denarius, Rome, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, Q behind and before head, rev. horseman right, 3.68g (Craw.
340/1; RSC Calpurnia 11; RCV 235); together with another Denarius [2]. First very !ne, second !ne  £30-£40

470

Roman Imperatorial Coinage

Mark Antony, Denarius, Patrae?, 32-1, galley right, rev. LEG XX, legionary eagle between two standards, 3.45g (Craw. 544/36;
BMCRR East 215; RSC 57; RCV 1479). Fine, scuffed  £40-£50

471

Mark Antony, Denarius, Patrae?, 32-1, galley right, rev. LEG III, legionary eagle between two standards, 3.58g (Craw. 544/15;
BMCRR East 193; RSC 28; RCV 1479); together with another, similar [2]. First !ne, second poor  £30-£40

472

Roman Imperial Coinage

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-4 AD, laureate bust right, rev. Gaius and Lucius standing facing, shields and spears
between them, simpulum and lituus in !eld above, 3.70g (RIC 207; RSC 43; RCV 1597). Good !ne  £90-£120

473

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16 AD, laureate bust right, rev. Livia seated right on ornate stool, holding sceptre and olive
branch, 3.53g (RIC 30; RSC 16a; RCV 1763). Very !ne  £120-£150

474

Tiberius (as Cæsar), As, 10-11 AD, head right, large SC, 10.51g (RIC Augustus 469); together with a Sestertius of Marcus Aurelius
[2]. First !ne, second about so  £60-£80

475

Otho, Denarius, Rome, 69, bust right, rev. Securitas standing, 3.03g (RIC 8; RSC 17; RCV 2162). A few marks consistent with having
been excavated, good !ne  £200-£260

476

Vitellius, Denarius, 69, laureate bust right, rev. Concordia seated left, 2.82g (RIC 90; RSC 18; RCV 2196); Vespasian, Denarius,
75, rev. Pax seated left, 2.80g (RIC 772; RSC 366; RCV 2301) [2]. Scuffed, about !ne, toned  £60-£80

477

Trajan, Denarius, 98-9, laureate head right, rev. Pax seated left, 2.57g (RIC 30; RSC 592). Very !ne  £30-£40478
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Trajan, Denarius, 112-4, rev. Trajan’s Column, 3.19g (RIC 292; RSC 558) Hadrian, Denarius, 126-7, rev. crescent and seven stars,
3.03g (RIC 852; RSC 466) [2]. About very !ne, second scarce  £70-£90

479

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, 117, laureate draped bust right, rev. Trajan and Emperor standing with clasped hands, ADOPTIO in
exergue, 2.96g (RIC 9; RSC 4a; RCV 3454). Nearly very !ne, rare  £120-£150

480

Hadrian, Denarius, August-December 117, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Concord seated left holding patera,
cornucopiæ beneath throne, CONCORD in exergue, 3.37g (RIC 14; RSC 248; RCV 3465 var.). Better than very !ne, toned £150-£200

481

Provenance: First bt Seaby April 1978

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both c. 117-8, revs. Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, FORT RED in exergue, 3.17g; Pietas
standing left, raising right hand, PIE TAS in !eld, 2.97g (RIC 58, 127; RSC 749a, 1027; cf. RCV 3493, 3512) [2]. Good !ne or better

£80-£100

482

Hadrian, Sestertius, 117, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Fortuna seated left holding rudder and cornucopiæ, FORT

RED and SC in exergue, 25.77g (RIC 75; BMCRE 1110; RCV 3598 var.). Fine  £80-£100
483

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper March 2006

Hadrian, Denarius, 118, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Concord seated left holding patera, elbow resting on
statue of Spes, cornucopiæ beneath throne, CONCORD in exergue, 3.14g (RIC 108; RSC 252a; RCV 3465 var.). Nearly very !ne

£100-£120

484

Provenance: Bt N. Mills

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, 118, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Pax standing left holding branch and cornucopiæ,
PAX in exergue, 2.43g (RIC 124; RSC 1015; RCV 3511). On a ragged and lightweight "an, very !ne or better, toned  £100-£120

485

Hadrian, Quinarius, c. 118, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Victory advancing right holding wreath and palm,
1.46g (RIC 145; RSC 1052a; RCV 3554). Nearly very !ne  £60-£80

486
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Hadrian, Denarius, c. 119-20, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Pietas, veiled and draped, standing right and raising
hands to heaven, VOT PVB in !eld, 3.22g (RIC 199; RSC 1477; RCV 3549). About very !ne  £120-£150

487

Hadrian, Denarius, 118, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, rev. Æternitas standing, looking left, holding heads of
sun and moon, AETER AVG in !eld, 3.15g (RIC 202; RSC 131; RCV 3458 var.). About very !ne, scarce  £120-£150

488

Provenance: CNG eAuction 257, 8 June 2011, lot 400

Hadrian, Denarius, 133-5, bare-headed bust right, rev. Tellus (?) standing left, holding plough and rake, two ears of corn behind,
3.24g (RIC 203; RSC 1425; RCV 3543). Very !ne or better  £80-£100

489

This scarce issue was struck during a long series commemorating Hadrian's travels around the empire. Between 119 and 133, the emperor
travelled throughout his domains, visiting various provinces to take stock of his inheritance and calm the disquiet which had arisen in the later
years of Trajan's reign. The !rst tour began c. 119 when Hadrian visited the provinces of Gaul and Germania Inferior and Superior, later crossing
to Britannia where, during his stay, the construction of Hadrian's Wall began to protect the empire’s northern border

Hadrian, As or Dupondius, 119-20, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Britannia seated left, head facing, foot on rock, resting
head on hand and holding sceptre, elbow resting on large shield with prominent spike, BRITANNIA in exergue, 9.03g (RIC 242; RCV
3676; S 635). Fine and rare  £100-£150

490

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 119-23, laureate bust right, drapery on far shouder, rev. Roma seated left on cuirass holding Victory and
spear, shield behind, SC in exergue, 26.23g (RIC 254; RCV 3622). Nearly very !ne but some edge damage from old corrosion

£100-£150

491

The reverse of this remarkable issue commemorates an event initiated by Hadrian to promote his popularity; cancelling debts and burning
promissory notes in a general amnesty for tax arrears. The scene takes place in Trajan’s Forum and depicts either Hadrian himself, or a lictor,
applying a torch to a heap of documents, symbolising the debts being cancelled. The attendant citizenry show their appreciation and approval

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 120-2, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, rev. RELIQVA VETERA HS NOVIES MILL ABOLITA, lictor
standing right, holding fasces and lighting pile of records with torch; three citizens standing left, raising hands in approval, SC in
exergue, 24.86g (RIC 265=CNG Triton VII/931, same dies; Strack 558; BMC 1210; C 1213; RCV 3626). Good !ne, brown patina,
extremely rare  £400-£600

492
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Provenance: CNG eAuction 257, 8 June 2011, lot 394

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 120-1, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Hadrian seated left on platform, in front, an
attendant seated left making distribution to citizen standing right on steps, Liberalitas in background, LIBERAL AVG III in exergue, 3.31g
(RIC 317; RSC 913a; RCV 3504). Good !ne  £100-£120

493

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 120-1, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Mars advancing right holding spear and shouldering
trophy, 3.16g (RIC 321; RSC 1073; RCV 3516). Very !ne or better  £100-£120

494

Divus Hadrian, Denarius, 138 or later, bare-headed bust right, rev. eagle, wings open, standing on globe, head turned to left, 3.01g
(RIC 389b; RSC 271; RCV 4546). Good !ne or better, rare  £150-£180

495

Provenance: P. Webb Collection, Vecchi Auction 5, 5 March 1997, lot 537

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 121, laureate draped bust right, rev. Concordia standing facing, head left, holding military standards, 22.77g
(RIC 411; BMCRE 1183-4; RCV 3582). Fine or nearly so  £80-£100

496

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 119-23, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor standing left holding scroll, extending hand to kneeling woman,
turreted and holding globe; SC in exergue, 22.52g (RIC 450; RCV 3637). Good !ne but surfaces marked  £100-£150

497

Hadrian, Dupondius, c. 121, radiate draped bust right, rev. Pietas standing right sacri!cing over lighted altar, S C in !eld, 11.06g
(RIC 478; RCV 3665). Better than very !ne, green patina  £100-£150

498

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 121-3, laureate draped bust right, rev. Clementia standing left, sacri!cing with patera over altar to left and
holding sceptre, 3.12g (RIC 500; RSC 212; RCV 3463). Better than very !ne  £100-£120

499

Hadrian, Denarius, 121-3, laureate bust right, rev. Oceanus reclining left on dolphin and holding anchor, 3.11g (RIC 520; RSC
1109). Very !ne and scarce  £120-£150

500

Hadrian, Denarius, 119-23, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Concord seated left holding patera, elbow resting on
statue of Spes, cornucopiæ beneath throne, CONCORD in exergue, 3.30g (RIC 549; RSC 255a; RCV 3465). Good !ne or better

£70-£90

501
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Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin October 1997

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 121-3, laureate draped bust right, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and resting left elbow on small
statue of Spes, CONCORD in exergue, 3.29g (RIC 552; RSC 255; RCV 3465 var.). Nearly very !ne, scarce  £80-£100

502

Hadrian, Denarius, 121-3, laureate bust right, rev. Providentia standing left, pointing at globe and holding sceptre, PRO AVG across
!eld, 3.15g (RIC 556; RSC 1199a). Good very !ne  £100-£120

503

Provenance: N. Bunker Hunt Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction (New York), 21-2 June 1990, lot 726; DNW Auction A10, 22 June 2011, lot
1028

Hadrian, Aureus, c. 124-5, laureate bust right, rev. she-wolf standing right, suckling Romulus and Remus, COS above, III in exergue,
7.16g (Calicó 1231, this coin; RIC 711; BMCRE 444-7). Light scratch in reverse !eld, otherwise nearly extremely !ne £15,000-£18,000

504

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin

Hadrian, Denarius, 124-5, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Spes advancing left, raising hem and holding "ower,
3.15g (RIC 714; RSC 390; RCV 3479). Very !ne or better  £100-£120

505

Provenance: Bt Spink

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 124-5, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and
resting left elbow on small statue of Spes, 3.27g (RIC 716; RSC 328a; RCV 3465 var.). Very !ne or better  £100-£120

506

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 124-5, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, reads AVGVST, rev. Libertas standing left, holding cap
and rod, 3.19g (RIC 718; RSC 374c; RCV 3477). Good very !ne, the variety very rare  £150-£200

507
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Hadrian, Denarius, c. 124-5, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Roma in military dress, standing left, holding Victory
and spear, 3.34g (RIC 721; RSC 349b; RCV 3471). About very !ne, rare  £100-£120

508

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both c. 124-7, revs. Roma in military dress, standing left holding Victory and spear, 3.16g; Virtus (or Roma)
standing right, foot on helmet, holding inverted spear and parazonium, 2.79g (RIC 722, 851; RSC 349, 353a; RCV 3471, –) [2].
Good !ne  £80-£100

509

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin

Hadrian, Denarius, 124-5, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Hercules seated right holding club and distaff, 3.15g
(RIC 731; RSC 330; RCV 3467). Very !ne  £120-£150

510

Hadrian, As, 124-5, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Janus Quadrifons standing facing, looking in three directions,
holding sceptre and resting hand on hip, 16.01g (RIC 748; BMCRE 1335-6; RCV 3678). Better than !ne, tan patina  £60-£80

511

Hadrian, Denarius, 125-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Minerva, helmeted, standing left, holding transverse
spear and round shield, 3.15g (RIC 787; RSC 297a; RCV 3469). On a slightly irregular "an, good very !ne with patchy toning 

£120-£150

512

Hadrian, Denarius, 125-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Neptune standing right with foot on prow, holding
trident and dolphin, 3.27g (RIC 790; RSC 307; RCV 3470 var.). Very !ne or better  £120-£150

513

Provenance: Eton College Collection, Sotheby Auction, 1-2 December 1976, lot unspeci"ed; Glendining Auction, 14 December 1988, lot 369 (part)

Hadrian, Denarius, 125-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. simpulum, aspergillum, jug and lituus, 2.65g (RIC 801;
RSC 454; RCV 3483). Good very !ne, toned  £100-£120

514
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Provenance: Bt B.J. Dawson

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 126-7, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, rev. Pudicitia, veiled, standing left, 3.36g (RIC 846;
RSC 392). Nearly extremely !ne  £150-£200

515

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 126-7, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Victory standing right, placing hand to back of head
and holding palm frond, 3.39g (RIC 848; RSC 359b; RCV 3480). Good !ne or better, scarce  £60-£80

516

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 126-7, laureate bust right, trace of drapery on far shoulder, rev. Virtus (or Roma) standing right, foot on
helmet, holding inverted spear and parazonium, 3.06g (RIC 851; RSC 353a; RCV –). Nearly very !ne  £80-£100

517

Hadrian, Denarius, 124-5, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Virtus (or Roma) seated right holding spear and
parazonium, globe in exergue, 2.87g (RIC 861; RSC 337b; RCV 3472). Very !ne  £100-£120

518

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both c. 126-7, revs. seven-pointed star within crescent, 3.26g, similar but with pellet or globe beneath, 3.22g
(RIC 864, 924; RSC 460, 462b; RCV 3484) [2]. Nearly very !ne  £100-£120

519

Provenance: First bt C.J. Martin October 1997

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 128-9, revs. Roma seated right on shield holding spear and parazonium, 3.38g; similar but with helmet
beneath Roma, 3.23g (RIC 919 and var.; RSC 338, 338a var.; RCV 3472 var.) [2]. Nearly very !ne  £100-£120

520

Provenance: Second bt M. Vosper April 2009

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both c. 126-7, revs. eight-pointed star and pellet within crescent, 2.87g; seven stars within crescent, 3.33g
(RIC 924, 852; RSC 458, 465; RCV 3484-5) [2]. Fine and good !ne  £60-£80

521

Hadrian, Denarius, 128-9, laureate bust right, rev. Æquitas (or Moneta) standing left, holding scales and cornucopiæ, 3.58g (RIC
939; RSC 382; RCV 3473). Nearly very !ne, toned  £80-£100

522

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 128-9, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva standing right, holding spear and resting hand on shield, 3.21g (RIC
943; RSC 295; RCV 3468). Nearly very !ne  £70-£90

523

Hadrian, Denarius, 128-9, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, rev. Clementia standing left holding patera and long
sceptre, COS III in exergue, 3.19g (RIC 948; RSC 216a; RCV 3463 var.). Nearly very !ne  £60-£80

524

Provenance: H. Strickhausen Collection; S. Crook Collection; bt M.R. Vosper, June 2011

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 128-9, bare-headed bust right, rev. Indulgentia seated left, extending hand and holding transverse sceptre,
COS III in exergue, 3.48g (RIC 953; RSC 853; RCV 3498). Very !ne or better, lightly toned  £120-£150

525
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Hadrian, Denarius, c. 128-9, laureate draped bust right, rev. Justitia seated left, holding patera and sceptre, COS III in exergue, 3.38g
(RIC 958; RSC 883; RCV 3501 var.). Nearly very !ne, scarce  £80-£100

526

Hadrian, Denarius, 128-9, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Tranquillitas standing left, holding long sceptre and resting
elbow on column, COS III in exergue, 3.15g (RIC 968; RSC 1438a; RCV 3545 var.). Very !ne or better  £100-£120

527

Provenance: Bt M.R. Vosper July 2012

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 128-9, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, SC in !eld,
FORT RED in exergue, 22.13g (RIC 980; C 736). Good !ne or better, green patina  £120-£150

528

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 128-9, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Hilaritas standing left, holding long palm branch and
cornucopiæ, children at sides, 24.59g (RIC 988; RCV 3602). Good !ne, brassy colouring  £100-£150

529

Hadrian, Dupondius, c. 128-9, radiate bust right, rev. Hilaritas standing left, holding long palm branch and cornucopiæ, children at
sides, 10.59g (RIC 990; RCV 3664). Good !ne, brown patina  £80-£100

530

Hadrian, Denarius, 129-30, bare-headed bust right, rev. Clementia standing left, holding patera and long sceptre, 2.93g (RIC 1066;
RSC 218; RCV 3464).  Nearly very !ne  £80-£100

531

Hadrian, Denarius, 129-30, bare-headed bust left, rev. Clementia standing left, holding patera and long sceptre, 3.05g (cf. RIC
1069; RSC 219; RCV 3464). Very !ne, the variety rare  £120-£150

532

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin February 1999

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 129-30, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, rev. Felicitas seated left holding caduceus and
cornucopiæ, COS III PP in exergue, 3.25g (RIC 1072; RSC 640; RCV 3486 var.). Nearly very !ne, scarce  £80-£100

533

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 17 (London), 15 December 1999, lot 961

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 129-30, laureate draped bust right, rev. galley left with four oarsmen and pilot, COS III PP in exergue, 3.47g (RIC
1079; RSC 652d; RCV 3490). Very !ne, lightly toned, the variety rare  £150-£200

534

Provenance: CNG Auction 39, 18 September 1996, lot 1443

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 129-30, bare-headed draped and cuirassed bust left, rev. galley left with !ve oarsmen and pilot, COS III PP in
exergue, 3.34g (RIC 1084; RSC 653b; RCV 3490). Good !ne or better, the variety rare  £80-£100

535
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Hadrian, Denarius, c. 129-30, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Securitas seated left holding sceptre, resting left
arm on back of throne, 2.89g (RIC 1125; RSC 1399; RCV 3541). Very !ne  £120-£150

536

Hadrian, As or Dupondius, c. 129-30, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Justitia seated left, holding patera and sceptre, SC in
exergue, 12.18g (RIC 1236; BMCRE 1466). Some old edge corrosion, reverse off-centre, otherwise good !ne with smooth dark patina

£60-£80

537

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 134-8, laureate draped bust right, rev. galley left with seven oarsmen, helmsman beneath aplustre between
two standards, SC in !eld, COS III PP in exergue, 23.68g (RIC 1285; BMCRE 1394; C 682; RCV 3596). Fine or better, green patina with
sandy residue  £100-£150

538

Hadrian, Denarius, 130-3, laureate bust right, rev. Ægyptos reclining left, holding up sistrum, ibis in front, 3.31g (RIC 1481; RSC
100; RCV 3456). Distinct #ow lines in metal, very !ne or better  £120-£150

539

Provenance: Second bt F.J. Rist February 1998

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 130-3, revs. Ægyptos reclining left, holding up sistrum, ibis in front, 3.18g; Africa reclining left, holding
scorpion and cornucopiæ, 3.28g (RIC 1481, 1497; RSC 100, 137a; RCV 3456, 3459) [2]. Second !ne, !rst better  £70-£90

540

Hadrian, Denarius, 130-3, laureate bust right, rev. Africa reclining left, holding scorpion and cornucopiæ, basket of corn at feet,
3.49g (RIC 1494; RSC 138; RCV 3459). Neat style, nearly extremely !ne  £300-£400

541

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 130-3, revs. Africa reclining left, holding scorpion and cornucopiæ, 3.12g; Alexandria standing left,
holding sistrum and snake in basket, 3.48g (RIC 1495, 1501; RSC 140, 155; RCV 3456, 3459) [2]. Good !ne  £80-£100

542

Hadrian, Denarius, 130-3, bare-headed bust right, rev. Alexandria standing left, holding sistrum and snake in basket, 3.09g (RIC
1502; RSC 154; RCV 3460). Nearly very !ne, toned  £80-£100

543

Provenance: Second Glendining Auction, 14 December 1988, lot 393 (part)

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both 130-3, revs. Alexandria standing left, holding sistrum and snake in basket, 3.25g; Asia standing left, foot
on prow, holding reaping hook and rudder, 3.00g (RIC 1502, 1507; RSC 154, 188; RCV 3460, 3462) [2]. Good !ne £80-£100

544

Hadrian, Sestertius and As or Dupondius, both c. 130-3, revs. Ægyptos reclining left holding up sistrum, elbow on basket of corn,
ibis on column in front, 25.00g, 7.53g (RIC 1595, 1604; RCV 3572, 3655) [2]. Fine  £150-£180

545

Hadrian, As or Dupondius, 130-3, laureate draped bust right, rev. Africa reclining left, holding scorpion and cornucopiæ, basket of
fruit at feet, 8.42g (RIC 1615; RCV 3673). Good !ne, tan patina  £100-£120

546

Provenance: CNG eAuction 254, 20 April 2011, lot 280

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 130-3, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Cappadocia standing facing, head left, holding small model of
Mount Argaeius and vexillum, SC in !eld, 26.53g (RIC 1637; C 206; RCV 3579). Perhaps lightly worked in !elds, good !ne, dark green
patina £100-£150
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Provenance: A. Harrison Collection, DNW Auction A10, 22 June 2011, lot 1151 (part)

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 130-3, laureate draped bust right, rev. Dacia seated left on pile of rocks, holding standard and falx, DACIA in
exergue, 26.82g (RIC 1650; BMCRE 1739). Fine  £80-£100

548

Hadrian, As or Dupondius, c. 134-8, bare-headed bust right, rev. Hispania reclining left holding olive branch, 10.31g (RIC 1669).
Fine £60-£80

549

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 134-8, laureate draped bust right, rev. Hadrian standing right holding scroll, Arabia standing left, holding
patera over lighted and garlanded altar, and bundle of canes, 24.53g (RIC 1732; BMCRE 1636; RCV 3560). Good !ne but surfaces
rough and unevenly patinated, rare  £100-£120

550

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 130-3, laureate draped bust right, rev. Hadrian standing right, raising right hand and facing Phrygia standing
left, wearing cap and holding shepherd’s crook, between them, lighted altar, SC in exergue, reads PRHYGIAE, 27.23g (RIC 1796; RCV
–). Good !ne or better with smooth green patina, very rare  £300-£400

551

Hadrian, Sestertii (2), both c. 130-3, revs. Emperor, togate, standing left, holding scroll and extending hand to raise up Arabia,
kneeling right and holding bundle of canes, camel between, 24.66g; Emperor, togate, standing left, holding scroll and extending
hand to raise Bithynia, kneeling right, holding rudder over shoulder, 26.05g (RIC 1825, 1841-2; RCV 3629, 3631) [2]. Fine or nearly
so, rare  £100-£120

552

Hadrian, Denarius, 133-5, bare-headed bust right, rev. Roma standing right, holding spear, clasping hands with Hadrian standing
left, holding volumen, 2.83g (RIC 1984; RSC 84a; RCV 3455). About very !ne  £100-£120

553

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin October 1998

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 133-5, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Hadrian standing right, holding volumen and clasping right hand of
Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus, 3.38g (RIC 1998; RSC 632a; RCV 3488). About very !ne, rare  £100-£120

554

Hadrian, Denarius, 133-5, laureate bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left holding caduceus and branch, 3.48g (RIC 2008; RSC 615).
Nearly very !ne, toned  £60-£80

555

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 133-5, bare-headed bust right, slight drapery on shoulders, rev. Felicitas standing left holding branch and
cornucopiæ, 3.37g (RIC 2044; RSC 649b; RCV 3489). Nearly very !ne, scarce  £70-£90

556

Provenance: Bt C.J. Martin October 1998

Hadrian, Denarius, 133-5, bare-headed bust right, rev. Salus standing right, feeding out of patera snake coiled around and rising
from altar to right, 3.49g (RIC 2048; RSC 1335; RCV 3540). About very !ne £80-£100

557

Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 133-5, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Roma standing right, holding spear, clasping right hands with
Hadrian, standing left, holding scroll, 25.25g (RIC 2071; RCV 3570). Fine, dark patina, scarce  £80-£100

558

Provenance: Bt S. Shipp

Hadrian, As or Dupondius, c. 133-5, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Hadrian standing right, holding volumen and clasping right
hand of Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus, SC in exergue, 13.65g (RIC 2093; BMCRE 1587; C 634). Good !ne, dark patina

£80-£100
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Hadrian, Sestertius, c. 133-5, laureate draped bust right, rev. Fortuna standing left holding patera and cornucopiæ, 21.50g (RIC
2118; RCV 3600). Nearly very !ne with light tan patina  £150-£200

560

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both c. 137-8, revs. Æquitas standing left holding scales and sceptre, 3.27g; modius with four corn-ears and a
poppy, 2.91g (RIC 2312, 2318; RSC 122, 172; RCV 3457, 3461) [2]. Good !ne  £70-£90

561

Hadrian, Denarius, c. 137-8, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. modius with four corn-ears and a poppy, 3.11g (RIC
2316; RSC 170b; RCV 3461). Nearly very !ne  £70-£90

562

Hadrian, Denarius, 137-8, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor standing left, veiled and togate, sacri!cing out of patera over altar,
3.51g (RIC 2325; RSC 1484a; RCV 3550). Very !ne  £100-£120

563

Sabina, Sestertius, c. 130-3, draped bust right with queue and stephane, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and resting left
elbow on small statue of Spes, cornucopiæ beneath chair, SC in exergue, 23.08g (RIC Hadrian 2513; BMCRE 1866). Fine £80-£100

564

Provenance: W.C. Boyd Collection, Baldwin Auction 42, 26 September 2005, lot 378 (part)

Sabina, As or Dupondius, c. 133-5, draped bust right with queue and stephane, rev. Juno standing left holding patera and long
sceptre, SC in exergue, 7.42g (RIC Hadrian 2557; RCV 3945). Fine  £70-£90

565

Provenance: CNG eAuction 271, January 2012 (454)

Sabina, Denarius, c. 136-7, draped bust right with double stephane, hair plaited and coiled on crown of head, rev. Concordia
standing left, leaning on column and holding patera and double cornucopiæ, 3.39g (RIC Hadrian 2570, this coin; RSC 3b; RCV
3918). Sometime cleaned, about very !ne, the bust variety very rare  £150-£200

566

Ælius, Denarius, 137, bare-headed bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiæ, 3.17g (RIC Hadrian
2634; RSC 50; RCV 3973). Very !ne  £150-£180

567

Ælius, Sestertius, 137, bare-headed bust right, rev. Spes standing left, holding "ower and hitching up robe, SC in !eld, 23.99g (RIC
Hadrian 2695; BMCRE 1914; RCV 3985). Good !ne  £100-£120
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Antoninus Pius (as Cæsar), Denarius, 138, bare-headed bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiæ,
3.26g (RIC Hadrian 2727; RSC 1059a; cf. RCV 4054). Good very !ne, scarce  £100-£120

569

Hadrian, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 124-5 or later, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Concordia seated left, holding
patera and resting left elbow on small statue of Spes, 2.92g (RIC 3036; RSC 328). Nearly very !ne  £80-£100

570

Provenance: Second Glendining Auction, 14 December 1988, lot 405 (part)

Hadrian, Denarii (2), both Eastern mints, c. 128-30, revs. Mars advancing right holding spear and shouldering trophy, 3.27g; Roma
helmeted seated left holding Victory and cornucopiæ, 3.60g (RIC 3050, 3067 var.; RSC 301a; 347k) [2]. Good !ne or better, both
scarce £100-£150

571

Hadrian, Denarius, Eastern mint, c. 128-30, laureate bust right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. Victory seated left, holding wreath
and palm frond, 3.10g (RIC 3072; RSC 363). Good very !ne or better, scarce  £150-£200

572

Provenance: P. Webb Collection, Vecchi Auction 5, 5 March 1997, lot 533

Hadrian, Denarius, Eastern mint (Nicomedia?), c. 133-5, laureate bust right, rev. galley left with four oarsmen, vexillium and
standard at stern, FELIC AVG COS III in exergue, 3.37g (RIC 3154; RSC –). Good !ne, very rare  £150-£200

573

Hadrian, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, Laodicea, after 128, bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Zeus Laodiceus, draped, standing left,
holding eagle and long sceptre, 10.11g (Metcalf type 56; RPC 1391; BMCRE 1066; RSC 275 var.). Good !ne, the variety with draped
bust rare  £150-£200

574

Diva Faustina Senior, Denarius, 146-61, rev. peacock, 3.07g (RIC Pius 384; RSC 175; RCV 4594). Very !ne, grey tone  £60-£80575

Marcus Aurelius, Denarius, 148-9, rev. Minerva, 3.10g (RIC 444; RSC 618); Commodus, Denarius, 190, rev. Roma seated left,
2.26g (RIC 224; RSC 655); together with another Denarius of Trajan and later Roman coins (3) [6]. Generally very !ne  £80-£100

576

Elagabalus, Antoninianus, 218-22, rev. Victory, 5.69g (RIC 155e; RCV 7500); Gordian III, Antoninianii (2), 238-9, rev. Jupiter,
4.44g (RIC 2; RCV 8614), 244, rev. Mars, 4.49g (RIC 167A; RCV 8653); Philip I, Antoninianii (2), 245, rev. Emperor on horseback,
5.07g (RIC 26; RCV 8916), 246, rev. Felicitas, 4.50g (RIC 3; RCV 8944) [5]. Very !ne  £100-£120

577

Gordian III, Denarius, 241-2, rev. Securitas seated left, 3.32g (RIC 130; RSC 340; RCV 8682). Very !ne, toned  £40-£50578

Philip I, Antoniniani (4), 245, revs. Emperor on horseback, 5.25g, 4.70g, 3.80g, 3.73g (RIC 26; RCV 8916) [4]. Very !ne  £80-£100579
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Herennia Etruscilla, Aureus, 249-51, HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, diademed and draped bust right, rev. PVDICITIA AVG, Pudicitia seated left,
holding sceptre and drawing veil from face, 4.75g (Calicó 3308; RIC 59a; RCV 9489). Good very !ne, lightly toned  £3,400-£4,000

580

Probus, Antoniniani (4), Rome, Emperor on horseback right, 3.30g (RIC 155; RCV 11953), Ticinium, rev. Emperor and Jupiter,
3.15g (RIC 386; RCV 11988); Siscia, rev. Pax, 3.51g (RIC 706; RCV 12000), Cyzicus, rev. Sol in quadriga, 3.40g (RIC 911; RCV
12041); Maximian, Antoninianus, Antioch, rev. Jupiter, 3.66g (RIC 623; RCV 13144) [5]. Very !ne to Extremely !ne  £80-£100

581

Probus, Antoniniani (10), various types [10]. Fine to very !ne  £80-£100582

Probus, Antoniniani (14), various types; together with other Roman coins (2) [16]. Fine to very !ne  £80-£100583

Provenance: Found near Tisbury (Wiltshire), March 2022 (PAS WILT-B83595)

Carausius, Denarius, 286-93, IMP CARAUSIUS P AG, diademed and draped bust right, rev. FELICITA AVG, galley right with four rowers, RSR in
exergue, 3.20g (RIC 560; Shiel 51; RSC 51). Striking crack at 1 o’clock, some light marks and scratches, otherwise very !ne, good
portrait £1,500-£1,800

584

Carausius, Denarius, 286-93, IMP CARAUSIUS P AG, diademed and draped bust right, rev. clasped hands, 3.26g (RIC –; cf. CNG 102, lot
1090). Surface marks, edge slightly ragged, otherwise very !ne, the legends seemingly irregular  £1,000-£1,200

585

Diocletian, follis, Heraclea, 296-8, rev. Genius, 8.18g (RIC 17a; RCV 12787); Galerius (as Cæsar), Follis, Antioch, 298, rev. Genius,
stars in !eld, 11.24g (RIC 51b; RCV 14378); Constantine I, Folles (2), Trier, 310-3, rev. Sol, 4.72g (RIC VI 873; RCV 16060),
London, 316-7, similar, 3.98g (RIC VII 92; RCV 16056); together with other Folles (2) [6]. Fine to extremely !ne  £80-£100

586

Constantine I, Follis, Trier, 310-3, rev. Sol, 4.75g (RIC VI 873; RCV 16060); together with similar Folles of Constantine (3) and
another Roman bronze [5]. Last !ne, others very !ne to extremely !ne  £80-£100

587

Constantius II, reduced Siliqua, Constantinople, 355-61, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath, officina IA, 2.17g (RIC 133; RSC
342-3v var.). Good very !ne, rare  £200-£260

588
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Provenance: Reportedly from the East Harptree (Somerset) Hoard, 1887; CNG eAuction 500, 22 September 2021, lot 846

Julian II (as Caesar), reduced Siliqua, Arles, 355-60, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X within wreath, officina T, 1.71g (RIC 264; RSC 154b var.).
Minor weakness, otherwise good very !ne, dark tone  £100-£120

589

Julian II, reduced Siliqua, Lugdunum, 360-3, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X within wreath, 1.97g (RIC 218); together with other Siliquae (4) [5].
Several clipped, fair and better  £60-£80

590

Valens, reduced Siliqua, Rome, 364-7, rev. VOT V MVLT X within wreath, officina B, 2.12g (RIC 10(c); RSC 91h). Very !ne  £80-£100591

Eugenius, Siliqua, Lugdunum, 392-4, diademed bust right, rev. Roma seated left, holding Victory and inverted spear, LVGPS in
exergue, 1.28g (RIC 46; RSC 18a). Good !ne, reverse surface porous  £150-£200

592

Roman Provincial Coinage

GAUL, Nemausus, Augustus and Agrippa, As, c. 27 BC, bare heads back-to-back, rev. crocodile chained to palm tree, 11.06g
(RPC I, 522); together with a Republican Denarius [2]. First very !ne, second !ne  £100-£120
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Assorted Ancient and other coins, in silver (4), base metal (3); together with a Jewish medal [8]. Varied state  £60-£80594x

Denarii (4), of Mark Antony, Vespasian, Titus, and Hadrian; together with a Quinarius of Allectus [5]. Fair to !ne, the !rst a
fragment  £50-£70

595

Roman Denarii (11), including a legionary issue of Mark Antony, LEG III; together with a Celtic bronze unit [12]. Varied state, several
damaged  £40-£50

596

Roman bronze coins (10), including a Trajan Sestertius, rev. arched bridge (RIC 569) [10]. Varied state  £40-£60597

Roman bronze coins (17), all 4th century, including a commemorative Half-Centenionalis struck under Constantine I (RIC VIII 22)
[17]. Varied state  £30-£40

598

Miscellaneous Roman bronze coins (approx. 160) [Lot]. Varied state £80-£100599

Miscellaneous Roman bronze coins (50), mostly 3rd-4th century [Lot]. Varied state  £40-£50

End of Sale
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From €50,000.01 to €200,000	 3% 
From €200,000.01 to €350,000	 1% 
From €350,000.01 to €500,000	 0.5% 
Exceeding €500,000	 0.25%

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) confirm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of  
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within five working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 

under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than  
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any  
removal, storage and insurance charges on any  
lot not taken away within 5 working days after  
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans staff is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or  
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to  
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 
more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting deficiency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding  
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than  
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the  
same buyer at the sale or any other auction  
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future  
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age.  
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satisfied 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the  
date of the sale was in accordance with the  
then generally accepted opinion of scholars and 
experts or fairly indicated that there was a  
conflict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the  
date of publication of the catalogue that the lot 
was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of 
scientific processes not generally accepted for  
use until after publication of the catalogue or a 
process which was unreasonably expensive  
or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall  
be limited to any amount paid in respect of the  
lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
suffered or expense incurred by him or her.
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(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
first day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being  
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justified, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within five working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 3 weeks after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 
‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay  
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within three 
weeks after the auction and Noonans remits the 
‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the 
lot shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of  
15 per cent of Noonans’ then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property 
withdrawn, together with Value Added Tax 
thereon if the seller is resident in the UK, and 
‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right  
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with  
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify  
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale  
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or suffered 
by the person entitled to the benefit of the 
indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the benefit of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
benefit of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by first 
class mail or airmail and if so given shall be deemed 
to have been duly received by the addressee  
48 hours after posting.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which  
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it  
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published  
rates of commission for the time and any  
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certification, remedials, packing and freight of  
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15 per cent is payable by  
the vendor on the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5 per cent of the  
hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and  
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is  
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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